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Executive Summary

As children grow up and move into adolescence and adulthood/youth they need to acquire a
combination of knowledge, skills, attitudes, and behaviours that enable them to efficiently
handle themselves and successfully interact with other people and the environment. Investing
in younger generation improves the economic and demographic dividends. SIFPSA has
targeted a project for the youth, through the NSS program, to be implemented in 40-degree
colleges across all 18 divisions of Uttar Pradesh through which it intends to build the
leadership qualities and confidence among the youth. The present baseline study was
conducted by SIFPSA to understand the knowledge, attitudes, behaviours and practices of
the students on various health-related and legal issues.

The study was conducted in 40 degree colleges in 18 divisional districts of Uttar Pradesh and
the KABP of 2000 youth enrolled in these colleges were interviewed. The study analysis
involved two parts — (1) Gender attitudes and knowledge of legal issues and; (2) Awareness
on health-related aspects. The following were the main findings of the study.

Gender Attitudes and Awareness of Legal Issues Among Youth

Gender Attitude: As regards the gender attitudes of the youth, close to about 98.3% of the
young respondents felt that boys and girls should be given equal treatment in aspects of food,
education, sports, and love. About 90% also felt that boys should help with household chores.
Negative gender perceptions were also prevalent among the youth with above 30% of the
respondents stating that mothers should be given respect and treated well only on giving birth
to a baby boy or else can be abused. About 10% of them also felt that boy should be given
delicious food and girls should get only the remaining food. There were 15% of them who also
felt that fertility related matters are women’s concern. These turns out to be indications of
prospective gender stereotyping in the society in the years to come which is a matter of
concern and requires appropriate interventions of behavior and attitude changes.

Legal Issues and Offenses: As expected there were knowledge gaps among youth on the
legal issue and offenses as well. The legal marriageable age of boys was known to only about
76.3% of the respondents whereas, that of girls was known to about 83.6% of the respondents.
Most of them were aware of delayed childbirth (67.9%) and also the spacing required between
the first and the second child (72.9%). Yet, there were about 20% of youth who felt that it was
correct to have a child when they were below 20 years of age.

Above 90% of the youth/adolescents were aware that dowry death (90.2%) and assault of
women (92.0%) is a crime and is an illegal act. But, in case of abortion only 84.8% were aware
that it was a crime and there remained 15.2% of them who did not know that abortion was a
legal offense. About 26% of the respondents did not even know the punishment for a rape
convict and correct knowledge of punishment for rape was known to only 27.9% of youth. In
the opinion of the younger lot, those helping families in giving and taking dowry, those
demanding dowry and families who are taking dowry were the main culprits with respectively
52.4%, 47% and 36.5% of them responding so. About 34% of them also blamed the families
who are giving dowry as the main culprit in the system.



Health-related KABP

Cleanliness and Hygiene: Almost all of the study respondents were aware of maintaining the
safety of drinking water and an equal proportion of them also felt that hands should be washed
before eating food. Also, fair proportions of respondents (96%) in general felt the need to wash
fruits and vegetables before eating.

Nutrition: The study observed the youth to be aware of the need for a balanced diet to stay
healthy and strong. Though, there were misconceptions around the fact as there were 22% of
the youth that stated of eating just to satiate hunger with even higher proportions in
Moradabad, Jhansi and Azamgarh districts stating so.

Overall, proportions as high as 34% of youth lacked knowledge of balanced diet is an issue of
concern. The proportions of youth aware of balanced diet was much lower in the districts of
Moradabad (52%), Banda (52%), Faizabad (57%), Gorakhpur (58%) and Kanpur (55%) while
this awareness was good in the districts Meerut and Varanasi. Awareness on sources of
nutrition was only average among the youth as only 51.8% of them stated that carbohydrates
and fats strengthen the body, about 69.8% knew the correct source of protein and only about
54.8% of them overall had the correct knowledge of source of carbohydrate.

Sexual and Reproductive health: Close to 60% of the respondents depended on parents for
clarification/advice on their sexual and reproductive health-related queries and about 50% of
the, depended on the doctors.

Menstrual Hygiene: There was misconception among youth that menstruation is discharge of
impure blood with above 64% of them stating so. Also, only 73.4% of youth felt that they can
take bath during menstruation. There is need for creating awareness among youth on the
personal hygiene practices to be followed with use of various materials as 60% of youth felt
that they should use sanitary napkin and only 40% feel that it should be changed regularly.
Also, only about 40% of them said that they should go to doctor if they have menstrual
problems.

Pregnancy: The study found 36% of the youth were aware of correct month of registration (2-
3 months) for ANC. Though 32% stated that this should be done in the first month of
pregnancy, this rarely happens as the pregnancy gets confirmed in the second month in
general. It seemed that there was lack of knowledge of the process and procedures among
the respondents in this regard.

Only 21% of the youth stated that three ANC check-ups are essential. However, more
proportions of 44.8% stated that 4 ANC check-ups are required which indicated that the youth
were aware of the need for 4 ANCs advocated in recent years. About 65% of the youth were
aware of the importance of taking TT whereas only 20.5% of them were aware that two doses
of TT was required. Also, about 38% have stated that they did not know the correct dosage of
TT required. There was awareness that Iron and Folic Acid (IFA) tablets were essential during
pregnancy. Though, there were only 17.5% of them who had correct knowledge of the
amounts of it to be consumed during pregnancy.



Examining the birth preparedness among youth it was found that less than 60% of the youth
even knew about the basic needs like identification of hospital and health worker and the mode
of transport to hospital. Saving money for delivery was least stated by the youth. There is need
for increasing the knowledge of birth preparedness among the youth.

Newborn Care: On the practices of newborn care too, about 73.5% of the youth were aware
of the importance of colostrum feeding immediate after delivery. However, only 43.4% of the
respondents knew that it has to be initiated within one hour of birth. Very few, only 12% had
right information of the time to give first bath to the newborn while a 22% of them did not know
when to give first bath.

There was about 61.5% of the respondents were aware that ORS is to be given to child in
instances of Diarrhea. It was also observed that the youth were aware of certain vaccine
preventable diseases in children but not all. The commonly known vaccines were Polio
(72.4%) and Measles (60.5%) followed by Tetanus (55.4%) and Night blindness (52.9%). The
vaccines like Hepatitis-B, Pertussis, Tuberculosis (TB), Japanese Encephalitis (JE) and
Diphtheria were less known among the youth and adolescents.

Planned Parenthood: Most of the youth were of the opinion that small family is important as
it ensures better quality of life. There were about 20% of them who did not know of the family
planning methods. About 25% had the misconception that female sterilization was a temporary
method and this was quite higher in Mirzapur district compared to others. Similarly, about 20%
each think that contraceptive injections and IUCDs were permanent methods. Therefore, it is
essential to clear this misconception among the youth. One-fourth of the youth were supportive
of resorting to emergency contraception which was much higher in Basti (40%) and Meerut
(39%) districts. Another 27.8% of them did not know or were not able to say if it was better
option.

Non-communicable diseases:

Anemia: The study found only 34.7% of the youth were aware of the correct Hb levels in the
human body and this was very poor in Gonda district where only 8% of them had correct
knowledge of anemia. About 87% of the youth were aware of the correct symptoms of anemia
with the awareness levels being low in Agra district, 69.4% stated of not having food rich in
protein and iron as the main reason for anemia and 89.6% aware of the prevention measures
of anemia,

HIV/AIDS: There was fair knowledge in the study area of how the disease is transmitted.
Inspite of majority having correct knowledge, there were about 21% of the youth who felt that
playing and sitting with HIV infected person spreads the disease. Eating with them is
dangerous felt about 11.2% of youth and 11.5% of them were not aware of how the infection
gets transmitted. The preventive measures were known to only above 50% of the respondents.
Few of the adolescents in proportions of 12.5% and 10.2% who stated sterilization and taking
tetanus respectively as measures of prevention from HIV-AIDS had wrong perceptions on the
disease prevention.

Substance Use: The study observed that below 50% of the youth resorted to substance use
due to the misconception of relief from mental problems which was stated mostly by the
respondents in Meerut district. Below 50% of them also stated that they tried it out of
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eagerness to do it once in life. Pressure from classmates and friends was stated as the reason
by about 42% of youth and about 27% of them tried it to get rid from loneliness. The youth
who were subject to use of substances/drugs stated that since they got to the addiction their
health and future deteriorated and their families were subject to poverty (83.4%). There were
about 3.4% of the substance users who felt that their reputation among friends has increased
by doing so.

Suggestions for Way Forward
The following are the suggestions for the way forward in planning and execution of the SIFPSA

programme.

>

Bridge Knowledge and Practice Gaps: Practice/Behaviour issues were an issue
throughout all the aspects studied. Therefore, strategy should be developed to improve
the practicing of the knowledge.

Improving SRH knowledge: Poor menstrual hygiene practices and masturbation
related myths were observed to be high among the youth which needs to be busted.
The knowledge on aspects of pregnancy and ante-natal care needs to be improved.
Birth preparedness knowledge should also be improved.Knowledge on Immunization
aspects were not as expected. It has a long term effect on future parenthood and
positive experience of pregnancy and this awareness needs improvement.
‘Breastfeeding is very important for a healthy life’ — is a known fact, however, the
knowledge among educated youth is quite low. On the other hand, breastfeeding is
the most sought after IEC activity by the Health and ICDS department since a long
time which can be extended to this program.

Improving Knowledge of Planned Parenthood: Huge knowledge gaps were found
in the knowledge of safe sex practices and temporary and permanent methods which
need attention.

Improving Knowledge of Anemia and Healthy Diet Practices: The youth portrayed
lack of knowledge on the sources of various essential nutrients. Knowledge of healthy
diet is to be inculcated among youth. They were also not aware of the correct Hb levels
in human body and therefore lacked knowledge of identification of Anemia. Though,
they were aware of prevention and treatment measures.

Improve Knowledge Gaps in HIV Prevention Methods: The youth had considerable
knowledge on how the disease is transmitted. But, there were fair amount
misconceptions too in the spread of infection and prevention measures too.

Improve the Awareness of Legal Issues and Offenses: Despite of massive IEC on
Fertility Issues (gap between two consecutive births, Delayed first birth, legal age at
marriage etc.) since ages, the Knowledge level among educated adolescent/youth is
not that high, which needs a relook.Though dowry harassment and assault on women
were accepted as illegal acts by most of the youth, there were individuals who did not
know that abortion is a crime or the punishment for a rape convict.

Improve awareness on the harmful effects of substance use on health and life.
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District-wise Key Factsheet Indicators

Bareilly Mirzapur Morada Saharan Faizaba Azamga Allahab Jhansi Agra
bad pur d rh ad

Key Indicators (%)

Number of respondents 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Health & Nutrition

Aware about the balanced diet 72.0 69.0 520 680 570 67.0 71.0 70.0 62.0
nutrition

Aware about nutritious element 96.0 99.0 100.0 100.0 98.0 97.0 99.0 98.0 97.0
who gives strength to the body

Knowledge about the best
source of protein
NIETIDEED Elauitific e 69.0 600 250 500 640 460 620 420 420
source of carbohydrate

To keep body healthy and 950 920 940 86.0 96.0 88.0 880 91.0 81.0
strong, one should always take

balanced diet

Nutritious food is expensive 8.0 6.0 16.0 5.0 8.0 150 7.0 150 6.0
and only rich people can get it

750 750 470 780 70.0 470 76.0 620 62.0

We eat food to satiate the 140 210 46.0 160 220 320 29.0 350 26.0
hunger
Nutrition means eating too 4.0 5.0 19.0 3.0 6.0 10.0 2.0 1.0 5.0

much desi ghee
General Hygiene

Drinking water should always 100.0 98.0 100.0 100.0 99.0 100.0 98.0 96.0 99.0
be kept covered

Fruits and vegetable should

always be cleaned withwater 94.0 96.0 940 98.0 950 840 97.0 96.0 920
before eating

Hand washing should be done 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.0 99.0 96.0 98.0 950 99.0
before eating

Anemia

Aware about the correct 380 390 270 41.0 460 36.0 260 350 350
hemoglobin level in human
body

Aligarh

100

60.0

96.0

69.0

38.0
96.0

5.0

31.0

12.0

100.0

93.0

100.0

33.0

Basti

100

68.0

99.0

70.0

54.0
94.0

15.0

23.0

7.0

99.0

94.0

99.0

28.0

Meerut

100

83.0

99.0

86.0

73.0
99.0

4.0

18.0

2.0

100.0

98.0

100.0

50.0

Banda Gorakh Varanas Luckno Kanpur Gonda

100

52.0

100.0

82.0

64.0
97.0

5.0

21.0

6.0

99.0

97.0

100.0

31.0

pur

100

58.0

95.0

70.0

49.0
86.0

4.0

10.0

2.0

97.0

96.0

99.0

30.0

100

83.0

91.0

82.0

85.0
90.0

6.0

15.0

0.0

99.0

97.0

99.0

46.0

w

300

69.7

956.3

68.0

53.7
91.3

10.3

20.0

43

98.3

96.3

99.0

356.3

100

55.0

97.0

67.0

50.0
92.0

8.0

20.0

3.0

98.0

95.0

99.0

38.0

100

63.0

99.0

74.0

61.0
97.0

8.0

12.0

13.0

98.0

100.0

99.0

8.0

viii

2000

66.0

97.3

69.8

54.8
91.8

8.6

22.6

6.2

98.8

95.3

98.9

34.7



Key Indicators (%) Bareilly Mirzapur Morada Saharan Faizaba Azamga Allahab Jhansi Agra Aligarh Basti Meerut Banda Gorakh Varanas Luckno Kanpur Gonda Total

bad pur d rh ad pur i w

Aware about Symptoms of 940 860 820 91.0 850
Anemia
Type of Symptoms

Frequent Fever 1.0 50 11.0 4.0 6.0 130 11.0 7.0 7.0 2.0 5.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 50 100 0.0 5.5
Marks on face 2.0 9.0 6.0 3.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 40 130 7.0 6.0 1.0 0.0 3.0 2.0 5.3 5.0 0.0 4.5

Weakness (Face, hand, nail, 940 86.0 820 910 850 820 860 870 750 900 890 970 940 900 900 840 83.0 89.0 871
eyes become white)

Aware about reason for 770 690 550 810 700 630 710 580 590 600 750 850 700 66.0 810 670 480 78.0 684
anemia

Aware about prevention of 88.0 930 86.0 96.0 920 900 91.0 850 810 840 940 960 90.0 930 930 883 820 93.0 896
anemia

Menstruation

Aware about menstrual 650 710 510 730 650 390 680 690 630 630 600 770 60.0 680 720 763 530 610 654

hygiene (correct practice-Use

of Sanitary napkin and take

bath))

Menstruation means discharge 52.0 780 64.0 540 630 610 640 800 690 750 820 430 700 480 680 64.7 63.0 480 63.8
of impure blood

Take bath during menstruation 68.0 79.0 670 84.0 740 590 750 770 630 780 720 790 670 750 750 787 640 750 734

Material used during
menstruation
Sanitary Pad 90.0 84.0 73.0 820 860 710 860 860 890 790 83.0 940 90.0 87.0 920 91.0 74.0 82.0 85.1

Clean Cloth 5.0 13.0 19.0 100 120 230 50 11.0 6.0 120 150 3.0 7.0 6.0 3.0 23 110 170 93
Any Cloth 1.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 2.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.7 3.0 0.0 1.0
Don't know 4.0 1.0 6.0 8.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 3.0 3.0 6.0 2.0 3.0 2.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 120 1.0 4.7
Planned Parenthood

Knowledge on pregnancy

related preparation-Birth

Preparedness

Saving Money 270 36.0 500 230 190 180 240 270 330 240 270 390 230 300 320 400 350 7.0 297

Arrangement of vehicle for 470 730 590 640 420 350 40.0 320 46.0 290 510 73.0 450 400 700 540 370 56.0 501
transportation



Key Indicators (%) Bareilly Mirzapur Morada Saharan Faizaba Azamga Allahab Jhansi Agra Aligarh Basti Meerut Banda Gorakh Varanas Luckno Kanpur Gonda Total

bad pur d rh ad pur i w

Identification of Hospital for . . 65.0 62.0

delivery

Identification of trained health 48.0 64.0 47.0 56.0 56.0 420 580 57.0 450 420 560 81.0 590 51.0 780 59.0 270 56.0 550
worker

No Knowledge 12.0 3.0 8.0 1.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 6.0 150 15.0 1.0 6.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 93 170 1.0 7.5

Knowledge on Antenatal ,

Natal and Post Natal Care

Correct knowledge about ANC 39.0 500 31.0 43.0 500 440 350 380 230 380 430 400 390 400 250 323 21.0 270 36.2
registration months of pregnant

women

Correct knowledge about first 37.0 320 240 250 470 36.0 390 300 250 250 280 490 380 400 170 320 30.0 50.0 334
Antenatal Care month of

pregnant women (First

Trimester)

Correct knowledge about 23.0 280 240 260 190 250 220 270 140 230 300 220 250 210 11.0 100 13.0 38.0 211
number of antenatal check-up

required during pregnancy

Correct knowledge about TT 700 80.0 63.0 800 720 710 610 600 440 730 690 760 740 740 490 503 580 670 64.6
injection during pregnancy

Correct Knowledge about 20.0 360 210 230 280 220 200 290 13.0 20.0 40.0 130 240 250 7.0 137 220 6.0 205
number of TT injection to

pregnant women during

pregnancy (Atleast2 TT

Injection)

Correct knowledge about 7.0 13.0 220 16.0 17.0 150 7.0 8.0 90 110 150 120 150 190 3.0 90 120 40 116
Interval between Ist and 2nd

TT injection to pregnant

women (One month)

Correct Knowledge aboutthe 76.0 86.0 79.0 950 890 720 790 860 540 780 89.0 860 800 840 790 683 570 88.0 781
importance of Iron tablet during

pregnancy (Yes)

Correct Knowledge aboutthe 23.0 270 150 260 230 50 210 270 7.0 90 220 220 180 210 190 177 7.0 40 175
number of IFA tablet should

pregnant woman consume

during pregnancy ( 100 or

more)
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Correct knowledge that new . . 31.0 420

born should be breastfeed

within one hour of birth

Correct knowledge that 60.0 610 580 790 600 590 680 800 600 59.0 380 750 620 580 820 623 43.0 400 615
children to be given ORS

during diarrhea

Knowledge about Vaccination 92.0 99.0 96.0 100.0 95.0 920 96.0 920 87.0 930 970 970 970 910 990 893 88.0 920 93.6
of new born baby to prevent

them from various disease

Correct knowledge about 220 320 380 380 300 380 360 310 350 340 270 160 180 370 280 463 350 3.0 319
reason for giving vitamin A to

children

Knowledge about Family

Planning Method

Temporary Method

Condoms 63.0 690 510 750 580 53.0 670 650 60.0 47.0 46.0 840 63.0 64.0 720 59.7 40.0 50.0 60.3
Contraceptive Pill 53.0 62.0 46.0 540 470 250 370 36.0 33.0 310 390 650 440 420 500 380 230 200 411
Quarterly Contraceptive 390 51.0 320 250 360 170 270 290 210 180 330 61.0 310 230 330 320 21.0 380 316
Injection (Antara)

Intrauterine device (IUD) 320 440 240 400 320 130 150 320 30.0 230 270 490 250 280 450 340 80 320 301
Permanent Method

Male Sterilization 56.0 63.0 540 68.0 59.0 490 530 570 510 460 510 800 59.0 46.0 670 483 37.0 530 547
Female Sterilization 540 74.0 47.0 60.0 49.0 570 440 520 340 470 460 740 53.0 490 60.0 423 240 520 50.2
Quarterly Contraceptive 250 370 350 270 240 11.0 170 220 16.0 13.0 230 110 200 190 140 253 200 19.0 215

Injection (Antara)
Aware about the appropriate 760 770 710 800 730 620 770 790 600 720 780 770 690 76.0 690 677 64.0 750 719
time of sterilization for a couple
(after two child)
Correct knowledge about the 780 69.0 60.0 800 790 640 800 820 720 850 680 720 710 730 73.0 73.0 680 640 729
gaps between two children
Accessibility to take help in
sexual and reproductive health
related queries
Parents 43.0 57.0 53.0 520 590 610 470 550 510 540 670 780 550 610 600 637 550 750 587
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Friend 15.0 28.0
Doctor 46.0 62.0 56.0 430 550 520 440 550 350 540 540 650 580 50.0 44.0 427 300 71.0 514
RMPs 1.0 40 11.0 20 0.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 5.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 4.0 1.0 0.0 2.7 7.0 3.0 2.8
Medical Store 13.0 15.0 20.0 180 5.0 8.0 7.0 4.0 8.0 3.0 150 6.0 10.0 9.0 9.0 90 110 8.0 9.8
Can'tsay 10.0 3.0 90 70 100 100 100 70 160 140 50 100 6.0 70 160 130 170 1.0 9.9
Substance abuse

Main reason for initiating /trying
drugs during adolescence
To try one time in life 47.0 49.0 56.0 410 56.0 320 340 440 440 510 450 690 420 400 540 493 370 46.0 46.8

Misconception of relief from 53.0 59.0 420 65.0 40.0 420 430 26.0 450 420 510 81.0 480 550 66.0 473 250 550 49.0
mental problem
To getrid from loneliness 35.0 37.0 43.0 320 230 110 150 150 250 190 210 510 30.0 250 340 297 90 260 27.0

Pressure from classmates and 51.0 620 350 440 380 270 330 360 380 310 310 630 40.0 320 590 50.7 30.0 350 419
friends
Don't know 9.0 6.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 120 170 120 8.0 12.0 8.0 6.0 7.0 10.0 6.0 11.3 29.0 1.0 10.0

Gender Perception

Adolescent boys should also 93.0 900 89.0 950 920 750 930 940 890 950 83.0 990 86.0 920 96.0 90.3 90.0 84.0 90.3
do the household chores

Girls should get equal 97.0 98.0 99.0 100.0 980 98.0 990 98.0 980 96.0 98.0 100.0 98.0 99.0 99.0 983 99.0 97.0 983
treatment like boys in terms of

food, education, sports and

love

Gender Discrimination

Mother get nutritious food, rest 40.0 23.0 480 31.0 26.0 500 280 410 340 330 350 230 360 250 120 267 320 6.0 30.2
and family support after birth of

baby boy only

Women receive respect only 350 280 450 36.0 33.0 500 320 36.0 320 420 420 210 340 290 19.0 320 29.0 15.0 327
when baby boys born and in

case of daughter, she is

abused

Only son get good and 15.0 80 170 120 70 210 40 130 70 190 40 100 110 7.0 50 107 8.0 9.0 105
delicious food and girls get the

remaining food
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Fertility related matter is only 17.0
women's concern
Legal Issues

Correct knowledge about the 64.0 600 570 700 650 670 690 640 770 66.0 67.0 820 610 680 680 687 750 71.0 679
age of having first baby (21-22

Years)

Correct Knowledge aboutthe 81.0 770 740 850 720 720 800 780 770 70.0 520 890 750 810 910 803 73.0 56.0 76.3
legal age of boy's marriage

Correct knowledge about the 90.0 830 810 9.0 760 790 780 840 800 850 76.0 900 840 860 920 857 800 79.0 836
legal age of girl's marriage

Respondent not aware about 780 700 780 750 670 790 660 610 720 690 780 750 750 70.0 790 657 780 79.0 723
number of years of punishment

for Rape convict

Main Culprit of dowry system

Family who are giving dowry 29.0 450 410 320 340 180 200 240 330 220 200 71.0 330 260 62.0 420 160 27.0 34.0
Family who are taking dowry 27.0 450 510 33.0 37.0 280 19.0 27.0 340 220 280 780 360 240 610 417 260 29.0 36.5

Helping family in givingor 60.0 72.0 57.0 63.0 420 430 510 550 500 590 370 600 480 440 570 59.7 36.0 350 524
taking dowry
Those who demand for dowry 48.0 64.0 71.0 460 46.0 350 440 250 380 270 520 80.0 36.0 41.0 41.0 49.0 40.0 58.0 47.0

those who promoting dowry 28.0 350 23.0 200 240 130 170 160 290 80 310 380 250 250 260 243 180 220 23.6
Don't know/Can't say 6.0 0.0 50 0.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 5.0 3.0 30 130 1.0 3.9

Aware that death in dowry is 910 950 90.0 930 860 870 830 910 840 930 930 940 96.0 900 920 91.0 79.0 100.0 905
punishable offence

Aware that violence against 90.0 960 97.0 970 920 850 940 900 900 930 88.0 100.0 94.0 93.0 950 920 80.0 94.0 90.2
women is crime

Aware that abortion is legal 880 860 810 820 860 730 890 890 840 830 770 960 820 80.0 860 903 84.0 79.0 8438
offence
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1. Introduction

1.1 Background and Context

Adolescent and youth is a crucial phase in human life as it is a transition to adulthood and is
generally characterized as a period of high development of intellectual, physical, social and
emotional capabilities. This younger lot often termed interchangeably as the adolescents,
young and young adults has multiple definitions worldwide. The United Nations and inturn the
World Health Organization (WHO), considers the “adolescents” to be the population in the age
group of 10-19 years and the “youth” to be the population in age group of 15-24 years. These
two groups have an overlapping age category of 15-19 years and both groups taken together
they are referred to as “young people” encompassing the ages 10-24 years.

The young population forms the precious resources of any nation as they are the nation’s
future identity. Itis highly important to prepare the young people by providing quality education,
skills, health and meeting gender gaps that can aid them in meeting the needs of the present
globalizing world. Therefore, investing in them can leverage the demographic and economic
dividends for the growth of a nation. The United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) places
importance on a holistic development of young people which requires planned inter-sectoral
investments. Designing a Framework for Action on Adolescents and Youth, it adopts four keys
to development of youth that includes — (1) Supportive policy making taking into consideration
the population structure and poverty dynamics; (2) Gender sensitive, life skills-based sexual
and reproductive health education; (3) sexual and reproductive health services and; (4)
Bringing in young people’s leadership and participation. In addition, there is a dire need for
ensuring that guidelines in policy and the programmes planned for them do reach them and
be expanded to the emerging needs.

Adolescent and youth are presumed to be apparently a very healthy age group of population.
However, they are in a highly vulnerable phase as they are more prone to the influence of a
combination of both intrinsic and extrinsic factors that encompass them which interferes with
their health and safety. Young people and their lifestyle is the platform for a healthy and
productive adulthood. An added fact is that the underlying cause for most of the disease
burden in adults has a direct association with the conditions or behaviours or practices initiated
in their youth like tobacco use, substance use, physical inactivity, high risk sexual behaviours,
psychological issues, injury and violence etc. Thus, the youth being in a developmental phase,
their behavioural patterns and attitudes determines their health status and their health needs
today and also the likelihood of developing chronic and lifestyle diseases in the later years.

The Context: The population structure in the country is passing through the demographic
transition. It is moving from the middle transitional stage to the late transitional stage where
there will be a continuing decline in birth rates and slowdown in the fall in death rates. These
shifts in the age structure in India highlights the demographic dividend in the country. Of the
1210 million population in the country (Census, 2011), the population aged 10-24 years forms
about 373 million which accounts for nearly 30% indicating there is huge potential of the
adolescent and youth population that can be utilized for the economic growth of the country.



Recognizing their need, there were several initiatives in the country to address the healthcare
needs of the adolescents including the Rajiv Gandhi Scheme for Empowerment of Adolescent
Girls — the SABLA Programme in 2011, the Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram (RKSK) in
2014 and the Adolescent Reproductive and Sexual Health (ARSH) Programme under National
Health Mission. However, attention on health needs of the youth was limited. The Ministry of
Youth and Sports is responsible for the development of education, volunteering and housing
of the youth. Though the National Youth Policies of 2003 and 2014 have had health as a
priority area of intervention, not much has been done or achieved in addressing their health
needs. For the development of youth, planned inter-sectoral focus and investments are crucial
as reiterated by the UNFPA.

The Concern in the State: The state of Uttar Pradesh has a history of constantly being the
most populous states in the country and continues to experience the population pressures
until now. As per the Census statistics, the total population in the state was 199.5 million which
grew at a CAGR of 1.5% from 1951-61, at 1.8% in the 1961-71 decade and constantly grew
at 2.3% during 1971-2001 period. During 2001-11 the population in the State grew at 1.9%.
Undoubtedly, the State also has one of the highest Total Fertility Rates (TFR) in India at 2.7
(NFHS-4).

Given the high population pressures in the State, it is obvious that the State also ranks first in
terms of adolescent and youth population in the country. Therefore, to reap optimum economic
benefits from the huge demographic dividend in the State, specialized focus on development
of the youth (including adolescents) through a holistic approach is of utmost important.

1.2 Present Trends & Issues

The adolescent population in Uttar Pradesh stood at 48.9 million and that of youth population
was 40.6 million as per Census 2011. This formed about 19.3% of the total adolescent
population and 17.5% of the total youth in the country which was exceptionally higher as
compared to other States. Bihar stood the second highest State in adolescent and youth
population but had only half the population of that in Uttar Pradesh. This was followed by
Maharashtra, West Bengal and Andhra Pradesh which were among the top 5 Sates having
high adolescent and youth populations (Table 1.1).

Table 1.1: Adolescent and Youth Population in Top 5 States (in Million
Rank States Adolescent % to Total [States Youth % to Total
Population Population Population Population

INDIA 253.2 100 INDIA 231.9 100
1 Uttar Pradesh 48.9 19.3 Uttar Pradesh 40.6 17.5
2 Bihar 23.3 9.2 Maharashtra 21.7 9.4
3 Maharashtra 21.3 8.4 West Bengal 17.8 7.7
4 West Bengal 18.2 7.2 Bihar 17.5 7.6
5 Andhra 16.2 6.4 Andhra 16.2 7.0
Pradesh Pradesh

The age group of 10-24 years forms the highly energetic and active population group who are
in peak of developing their intellectual, social, emotional and physical behaviours and
capabilities. However, they are in a transient phase of life of moving into adulthood and



therefore encounter several public health and social behaviours and problems that sprout up
during these years. Most of these issues are linked with social determinants and lifestyles that
interact with complex environments and the surrounding influences in particular, makes them
vulnerable to several preventable and treatable health problems. These problems that arise
mainly from the personal choices made, the environmental influences and lifestyle changes if
left unattended increases the risk of developing some chronic diseases in later years of life.
Some of the health issues faced by the young population include mental health problems,
malnutrition and obesity, substance abuse, early pregnancy and childbirth, HIV/sexually
transmitted diseases (STI) and other infectious diseases, violence and unintentional injuries.

The health issues being grave in this age group and the impact it creates on India’s future
health indicators of overall health, morbidity, mortality and population growth calls for
investments in the adolescent health which could help realize the demographic dividends.

1.3 Study Rationale/Need for the Study

As children grow up and move into adolescence and adulthood/youth they need to acquire a
combination of knowledge, skills, attitudes, and behaviours that enable them to efficiently
handle themselves and successfully interact with other people and the environment. Investing
in younger generation improves the economic and demographic dividends.

Uttar Pradesh having the highest population of youth and adolescents is more prone to health
issues like adolescent pregnancy, unsafe abortions, reproductive tract infections, sexually
transmitted diseases, HIV, substance abuse, malnutrition, obesity and the like. The state also
lags behind in other health and educational indicators that there is lack of knowledge about
the various health issues among the youth and there is need for specific targeted interventions
in the state for youth. This has been recently confirmed by the findings of the study undertaken
in Uttar Pradesh by Population Council. The study reiterated the fact that there was limited
awareness about sexual and reproductive matters among the youth like the knowledge of
pregnancy, contraception, HIV, safe sex practices and maternal and newborn care practices.
Even among those who were aware of these matters, there were only small proportions among
them that possessed correct knowledge. The study indicated that it is critical to address the
adolescent and youth issues that influence their health outcomes and overall well-being
through handy methods like counseling which can play a key role in increasing awareness,
dispelling myths and misconceptions and promote good health and well-being of the youth
and adolescents.

In this light, SIFPSA intends to build the leadership qualities and confidence among the youth
by intervening through the National Services Scheme (NSS) programme which has about 3.2
million student volunteers on roll all over the country. SIFPSA has targeted a project for the
youth to be implemented in 40-degree colleges across all 18 divisions of Uttar Pradesh. This
includes 34 Degree Colleges from the divisional districts and 6 Degree Colleges from
Lucknow. The project aims to establish Youth-friendly Counseling Centres in these colleges
for addressing youth health needs and increase the accessibility of government health
services, especially the services of Adolescent-friendly Health Services (AFHS) clinic, by the
youth. This organized group would be made aware of health issues involving sexual and
reproductive health, negotiating skills, nutrition, non-communicable diseases, substance
abuse, violence and gender discrimination, planned parenthood, legal issues etc. Such an



initiative may increase the awareness and capacity of the youth to make informed decisions,
reduce risk-seeking behavior, adopt positive health behaviours and practice responsible
parenthood.

A baseline was planned by SIFPSA to understand the knowledge, attitudes, behaviours and
practices of the students on various aspects like sexual and reproductive health, negotiating
skills, nutrition, non-communicable diseases, substance abuse, violence and gender
discrimination, planned parenthood and legal issues. Accordingly, Sirtazi Support Foundation
has provided its services to undertake this task of assessing the KABP among youth in the
degree colleges of Uttar Pradesh that run the NSS programme. The detailed study objectives,
the methodology used for assessing the KABP of the youth and the findings of the study are
presented in the subsequent sections of the report.



2. Objectives and Study Methodology

2.1 Objectives of the Study
The main objective of the baseline study was to assess the present status of the NSS youth
in terms of their knowledge, attitudes, behaviours and practices regarding health and nutrition

across the selected degree colleges of Uttar Pradesh that has the NSS programme.

The specific objectives of the study included:

Assessment of the current status of the NSS youth in terms of
their Knowledge, Attitude, Behavior and Practice (KABP)
towards health issues involving sexual and reproductive
health, nutrition, non-communicable diseases etc. across
selected colleges.

Gap analysis to facilitate the plan to impart awareness
regarding health issues, substance abuse, violence and gender
discrimination, Planned Parenthood, negotiation skills, legal
issues etc. among youth

2.2 Study Approach and Methodology

The baseline assessment study of the KAPB of youth on health issues was conducted across
18 divisional districts of Uttar Pradesh through a quantitative survey. The study involves
assessment of NSS youth in 40 degree colleges which comprises of 20 male colleges and 20
female colleges ensuring equal representation of boys and girls in the study.

Study Design and Sampling Methodology

The sample for the baseline study covered all the 18 divisional districts. Two degree colleges
each (1 male and 1 female) were selected from 17 divisional districts which forms about 34
Degree Colleges and from Lucknow 06 Degree Colleges (3 male and 3 female) were selected
for the study. Hence, a total of 40 Degree Colleges were selected for the study.

Sampling Method

The baseline survey was conducted in the 20 male and 20 female degree colleges selected
by SIFPSA. From each college, 50 students studying in first/second year of degree were
selected for the study. The sample size was divided according to courses available in the
assigned college.

Data Collection

Data was collected through interviews of selected students using a structured questionnaire.
The data collection from the respondents were done through paper and pencil (pen) method



(PAPI). Teams consisting of 2 investigators (1 male and 1 female investigator) were deployed
for collection of data for the study.

The selection of 50 students from each college was done randomly from different courses
available in the selected degree colleges. The sample was further divided by selecting
students studying in first and second year of the courses. The list of selected students was
prepared and the questionnaire was distributed to the selected students in the classroom by
the investigators. The privacy of the respondents were maintained by not mentioning the
names of the respondents in the questionnaire.

Data Processing and Analysis

The data entry was done on CSPro 5.0 immediately after the completion of field work and the
data has been validated by the Data Analyst. The data was analyzed using SPSS software
and frequency tables for specific indicators were generated from the validated datasets. The
analytical tables and the gaps identified are presented in sections 3 and 4 of the report.



3. Gender Attitudes and Knowledge of Legal Issues among Youth

This section summarizes the information on the attitudes and perceptions of the youth towards
gender/gender discrimination and their awareness of legal issues and offenses were gathered
in the study which has been analyzed and the status and gaps are presented in the sub-
sections.

3.1 Attitudes of Gender Discrimination

The attitudes of discrimination in terms of gender have long-standing repercussions in the
society. In the modern world where consistent efforts are on for demolishing gender
stereotypes and promoting meaningful progress of women, it is utmost important to help build
ideas of gender equity among the youth. It is these good values that they adopt in their youth
that they carry forward to the society to live as responsible citizens in future. An assessment
of the level of gender attitudes among the study respondents is presented in Figure 3.1 and
Table 3.1.

Figure 3.1: Gender Attitude among Youth/Adolescents
g I

bss.s

Equal treatment of boys & girls in aspects
of food, education, sports & love

Boys should also do the household
chores

Women should receive respect only on
birth of boy & else abused

Mother should get nutritious food, rest &
family support only on birth of baby boy

Fertility related matter is only women's

concern
Only son should get good & delicious _ 10.5
food while girls the remaining food
0 210 4IO 6|0 810 160
AN J

Boys Equal Women Mother Only son Fertility Number of
should also treatment of should should get should get related respondents
do the boys & girls receive nutritious good & matter is
household in aspects respect food, rest & delicious only
chores of food, only on family food while women's
education, birth of boy support girls the concern
sports & & else only on remaining
love abused birth of food
Bareilly 93.0 97.0 35.0 40.0 15.0 17.0 100
Mirzapur 90.0 98.0 28.0 23.0 8.0 10.0 100
Moradabad 89.0 99.0 45.0 48.0 17.0 31.0 100



Saharanpur 95.0 100.0 36.0 31.0 12.0 7.0 100

Faizabad 92.0 98.0 33.0 26.0 7.0 18.0 100
Azamgarh 75.0 98.0 50.0 50.0 21.0 18.0 100
Allahabad 93.0 99.0 32.0 28.0 4.0 14.0 100
Jhansi 94.0 98.0 36.0 41.0 13.0 14.0 100
Agra 89.0 98.0 32.0 34.0 7.0 13.0 100
Aligarh 95.0 96.0 42.0 33.0 19.0 21.0 100
Basti 83.0 98.0 42.0 35.0 4.0 24.0 100
Meerut 99.0 100.0 21.0 23.0 10.0 12.0 100
Banda 86.0 98.0 34.0 36.0 11.0 18.0 100
Gorakhpur 92.0 99.0 29.0 25.0 7.0 30.0 100
Varanasi 96.0 99.0 19.0 12.0 5.0 10.0 100
Lucknow 90.3 98.3 32.0 26.7 10.7 8.7 300
Kanpur 90.0 99.0 29.0 32.0 8.0 14.0 100
Gonda 84.0 97.0 15.0 6.0 9.0 13.0 100
TOTAL 90.3 98.3 32.7 30.2 10.5 15.5 2000

It could be observed from the table that though majority of them felt that boys and girls should
be treated equally, there existed gender attitudes among the youth/adolescents. Close to
about 98.3% of the young respondents felt that boys and girls should be given equal treatment
in aspects of food, education, sports, and love. About 91% also felt that boys should help with
household chores.

Negative gender perceptions were also prevalent among the youth. There were slightly above
30% of the respondents who felt that the mothers should be given respect and treated well
with nutritious food, rest and family support only on giving birth to a baby boy. And incase of
giving birth to a girl they can be abused. A 10% of the respondents felt that boy should be
given delicious food and girls should get only the remaining food. There were about 15% of
them who also felt that fertility related matters are women’s concern. These turns out to be
indications of prospective gender stereotyping in the society in the years to come which is a
matter of concern and requires appropriate interventions of behavior and attitude changes.

3.2 Knowledge of Legal Issues and Offenses

Youth and adolescents are more susceptible to engage in various criminal offenses due to the
enthusiasm and eagerness within and being stumbling unaware of the scope and existence
of the offenses, the consequences, and the law. They tend to have extremely limited
knowledge of the sentencing ranges and processes of various offenses and are not concerned
about how a conviction can manifest itself on their future prospects. They also have very
limited understanding of the rights and protection they are entitled to and fail to avail it at
instances of an engagement with the authorities.

As is well known, child marriage is a legal offense in the country. As per the Child Marriage
Prohibition Act of 2006 the legal age for marriage of girls is 18 years and for boys is 21 years
and child marriage is a non-bailable and cognizable offense which has rigorous imprisonment
of 2 years and a fine of INR 1 lakh. The awareness of the legal age of marriage for boys and



girls among the youth was assessed in the study and the findings presented in Table 3.2 and

Figure 3.2.

Table 3.2: Knowledge of Legal Age for Marriage for Boys and Girls among

Youth/Adolescents
District Name

%
Legal Marriage Age for Boys

20 Years 21 Years 25 Years Dont Know 17 Years

Legal Marriage Age for Girls

18 Years 19 Years Dont Know

| Cant say /| Cant say
Bareilly 9.0 81.0 8.0 2.0 1.0 90.0 6.0 3.0
Mirzapur 7.0 77.0 15.0 1.0 4.0 83.0 12.0 1.0
Moradabad 13.0 74.0 12.0 1.0 3.0 81.0 14.0 2.0
Saharanpur 8.0 85.0 5.0 2.0 5.0 90.0 4.0 1.0
Faizabad 10.0 72.0 17.0 1.0 6.0 76.0 16.0 20
Azamgarh 7.0 72.0 18.0 3.0 1.0 79.0 17.0 3.0
Allahabad 8.0 80.0 8.0 4.0 6.0 78.0 13.0 3.0
Jhansi 10.0 78.0 12.0 0.0 6.0 84.0 10.0 0.0
Agra 10.0 77.0 5.0 8.0 4.0 80.0 13.0 3.0
Aligarh 16.0 70.0 14.0 0.0 3.0 85.0 12.0 0.0
Basti 26.0 52.0 21.0 1.0 6.0 76.0 16.0 2.0
Meerut 6.0 89.0 1.0 4.0 3.0 90.0 3.0 4.0
Banda 13.0 75.0 11.0 1.0 4.0 84.0 11.0 1.0
Gorakhpur 9.0 81.0 9.0 1.0 4.0 86.0 8.0 2.0
Varanasi 3.0 91.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 92.0 5.0 2.0
Lucknow 7.3 80.3 9.0 3.3 2.3 85.7 10.0 2.0
Kanpur 14.0 73.0 10.0 3.0 20 80.0 16.0 20
Gonda 1.0 97.0 2.0 0.0 5.0 92.0 3.0 0.0
TOTAL 9.6 78.3 10.0 2.2 3.6 84.2 10.5 1.9
Figure 3.2: Knowledge of Legal Age for Marriage of Boys and Girls (%)
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It could be observed from Figure 3.2 that the correct knowledge of the legal age for marriage
of boys was known to only about 78.3% of the respondents. Whereas, the correct knowledge
of the legal age for marriage of girls was known to about 84.2% of the respondents. A
comparison of the knowledge levels across the districts in Table 3.2 show that knowledge of
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legal marriageable age was known to above 90% of the youth in Gonda, Varanasi, Meerut
districts and above 85% in the districts Saharanpur and Bareilly. However, this knowledge was
poor among youth in Faziabad, Azamgarh, Allahabad, Kanpur and especially the Basti district
where the knowledge levels were very poor.

Being unaware of the law, child or early marriages result in early child bearing. However,
though teenage is the most fertile period of a woman'’s life and biologically the best age to get
pregnant, there is potential danger associated with it since it is only the woman’s body that is
ready and not the rest of her. Teenage pregnancies are high risk pregnancies as it is more
prone to medical complications like anemia, hypertension, hemorrhage, and unsafe abortions
which are coupled with malnutrition, sexually transmitted diseases, cervical cancers and
psychological issues. Maternal malnourishment has a direct impact on the child that could
result in intergenerational malnutrition especially irreversible stunting. This could have still
severe impacts in the form of poor health and productivity indicators of the nation.

The country has highest rates of early marriage to an extent that one-third of young women
are married before their 18™ birthday (NFHS-4). This adds to about 27% of girls being married
before their legal age for marriage. In Uttar Pradesh, a comparison of the NFHS-3 and NFHS-
4 data shows that the proportion of 15-19 years women who were mothers had drastically
reduced from 14.3% to 3.8%. Yet, it is necessary to build the knowledge of the youth and
adolescents for a better healthy society in future. The awareness of youth on these aspects
were captured in the study and the status is presented in Table 3.3.

Table 3.3: Knowledge of Age at First Childbirth and the Spacing between Consecutive
Births among Youth/Adolescents (%

District Name Age at First Childbirth Years between Two Consecutive Births

21-22 Dont Know One Year Two Year Three Dont Know /

Years Years Years /Cant say Year Cant say
Bareilly 5.0 27.0 64.0 4.0 0.0 20.0 78.0 2.0
Mirzapur 5.0 30.0 60.0 5.0 3.0 25.0 69.0 3.0
Moradabad 7.0 29.0 57.0 7.0 1.0 32.0 60.0 7.0
Saharanpur 0.0 25.0 70.0 5.0 3.0 16.0 80.0 1.0
Faizabad 3.0 25.0 65.0 7.0 1.0 15.0 79.0 5.0
Azamgarh 6.0 18.0 67.0 9.0 9.0 18.0 64.0 9.0
Allahabad 3.0 15.0 69.0 13.0 3.0 12.0 80.0 5.0
Jhansi 5.0 27.0 64.0 4.0 1.0 13.0 82.0 4.0
Agra 3.0 120 77.0 8.0 4.0 16.0 72.0 8.0
Aligarh 7.0 19.0 66.0 8.0 0.0 12.0 85.0 3.0
Basti 1.0 250 67.0 7.0 6.0 18.0 68.0 8.0
Meerut 1.0 15.0 820 2.0 1.0 22.0 72.0 5.0
Banda 4.0 28.0 61.0 7.0 4.0 22.0 71.0 3.0
Gorakhpur 1.0 29.0 68.0 2.0 7.0 18.0 73.0 2.0
Varanasi 0.0 12.0 68.0 20.0 0.0 21.0 73.0 6.0
Lucknow 3.0 14.3 68.7 14.0 3.3 13.7 73.0 10.0
Kanpur 1.0 13.0 75.0 11.0 4.0 20.0 68.0 8.0
Gonda 1.0 19.0 80.0 0.0 1.0 24.0 89.0 0.0
TOTAL 3.1 20.5 68.3 8.1 29 18.3 73.4 5.5
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Analysis of the information gathered from the respondents reveal that most of them were
aware of delayed childbirth (68%) and also the spacing required between the first and the
second child (73.4%). Yet, there were about 20% of youth who felt that it was correct to have
a child when they were below 20 years of age. This group was found to be highest in
Moradabad, Mirzapur, Jhansi, Banda and Gorakhpur districts. The knowledge on appropriate
spacing between first and second child was poor among respondents in Azamgarh, Basti and
Gorakhpur districts.

The study also assessed the awareness of various legal offenses among the youth in the
state. The analysis of the awareness levels of youth of the various legal offenses is presented
in table 3.4. On the whole, majority of the study respondents were aware of the different types
of legal offenses like dowry harassment, sexual violence on women and forcing for abortion.
Above 90% of the youth/adolescents were aware that dowry harassment (90.2%) and assault
on women (92.0%) is a crime and is an illegal act. But, in case of forced abortion only 84.8%
were aware that it was a crime and there remained 15% of them who did not know that abortion
was a legal offense.

The laws for punishing the rape convicts were tightened recently in the country. The study
found that there was lack of correct knowledge of the punishment of rape convict among the
study respondents. About 25% of the respondents did not even know the punishment for a
rape convict. However, most of the respondents, which is about 28.5% of them, felt that the
punishment for rape was 7 years, a 17.7% stated as 10 years and 27.9% stated 14 years.

Table 3.4: Awareness of Various Legal Offenses and the Punishment for Rape
Name Harassment Women Abortion Convict
Don’t Don’t Don’t Don’t

7 10 14
Yes No Kn’ow I Yes No Kn?w I Yes No Kn?w / Years Years Years Kn?w /
Can’t say Can’t say Can’t say Can’t say

Bareilly 910 50 40 900 40 60 880 7.0 50 27.0 25.0 220 26.0
Mirzapur 95.0 4.0 1.0 960 20 20 8.0 140 00 400 16.0 30.0 14.0
Moradabad 90.0 8.0 20 970 10 20 81.0 140 50 [33.0 21.0 220 24.0
Saharanpur 93.0 4.0 3.0 970 20 1.0 820 140 4.0 33.0 240 250 18.0
Faizabad 86.0 10.0 40 920 50 30 |80 100 40 36.0 10.0 33.0 21.0
Azamgarh  87.0 6.0 70 850 100 50 73.0 240 3.0 290 180 21.0 320
Allahabad 830 6.0 110 940 3.0 30 89.0 6.0 50 29.0 40 340 330

Jhansi 91.0 50 40 9.0 40 6.0 89.0 9.0 20 26.0 11.0 39.0 24.0
Agra 840 70 90 9.0 50 50 |84.0 100 6.0 25.0 19.0 28.0 28.0
Aligarh 930 40 30 930 40 30 830 110 6.0 350 190 31.0 15.0
Basti 930 40 30 8.0 90 30 | 770 190 4.0 30.0 25.0 220 23.0
Meerut 940 5.0 1.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 96.0 4.0 0.0 270 31.0 250 17.0
Banda 9%6.0 40 00 940 30 30 80 170 1.0 37.0 240 250 140

Gorakhpur  90.0 5.0 50 930 50 20 80.0 150 50 240 23.0 30.0 23.0
Varanasi 92.0 3.0 50 9.0 20 30 860 8.0 6.0 170 11.0 21.0 51.0
Lucknow 91.0 3.3 57 920 23 57 903 6.0 3.7 19.7 13.7 343 323
Kanpur 79.0 90 120 80.0 3.0 170 840 7.0 9.0 28.0 15.0 220 350
Gonda 94.0 0.0 6.0 890 00 110 790 00 210 36.0 16.0 24.0 24.0
TOTAL 90.2 50 49 920 35 45 848 104 49 285 17.7 279 26.0
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Attempting to capture the perspectives of the youth on the dowry system practiced in the
society, the study gathered opinion of the respondents on whom they accused as the main
promoters of the dowry system. In the opinion of the younger lot, those helping families in
giving and taking dowry, those demanding dowry and families who are taking dowry were the
main culprits with respectively 52.2%, 49% and 40% of them responding so. About 37% of
them also blamed the families who are giving dowry as the main culprit in the system. Those
promoting dowry were to be accused of according to 23.6% of respondents.

Table 3.5: Youth/Adolescent Opinions on the Main Culprit in Dowry System (%)
Main Culprit in Dowry System
DS lad -1y Familywho  Family who Helping family  Those who Those who  Don't know/Can't

are giving are taking in giving or demand for promoting say
dowry dowry taking dowry dowry dowry

Bareilly 29.0 27.0 60.0 48.0 28.0 6.0
Mirzapur 45.0 45.0 72.0 64.0 35.0 0.0
Moradabad 41.0 51.0 57.0 71.0 23.0 5.0
Saharanpur 32.0 33.0 63.0 46.0 20.0 0.0
Faizabad 34.0 37.0 42.0 46.0 24.0 3.0
Azamgarh 18.0 28.0 43.0 35.0 13.0 5.0
Allahabad 20.0 19.0 51.0 44.0 17.0 4.0
Jhansi 240 27.0 55.0 25.0 16.0 7.0
Agra 33.0 34.0 50.0 38.0 29.0 5.0
Aligarh 22.0 22.0 59.0 27.0 8.0 4.0
Basti 20.0 28.0 37.0 52.0 31.0 4.0
Meerut 71.0 78.0 60.0 80.0 38.0 2.0
Banda 33.0 36.0 48.0 36.0 25.0 2.0
Gorakhpur 26.0 24.0 44.0 41.0 25.0 5.0
Varanasi 62.0 61.0 57.0 41.0 26.0 3.0
Lucknow 42.0 41.7 59.7 49.0 24.3 3.0
Kanpur 16.0 26.0 36.0 40.0 18.0 13.0
Gonda 27.0 29.0 35.0 58.0 22.0 1.0
Total 34.0 36.5 52.4 47.0 23.6 3.9
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4. Health-related Knowledge, Attitude, Behaviour and Practices (KABP) of Youth

This section presents the analysis of health-related knowledge, attitude, behavior and
practices of the youth. The study captured aspects relating to cleanliness and hygiene,
nutrition, sexual and reproductive health, planned parenthood, non-communicable diseases
and tendencies of addictions among the youth, the status of which are presented in the sub-
sections below.

4.1 Awareness on Cleanliness and Hygiene

Cleanliness and hygiene are vital for maintaining good health and preventing diseases. An
addendum to eating healthy food is to partake it in clean and hygienic manner. Assessment
of the knowledge of cleanliness and hygiene practices among the youth is presented in Table
41.

Table 4.1: Knowledge of Cleanliness and Hygiene Practices among Youth/
Adolescents (%
District Name Drinking water Wash fruits & Wash hands Number of

should always vegetables before eating respondents
be kept before eating
covered
Bareilly 100.0 96.0 100.0 100
Mirzapur 98.0 97.0 100.0 100
Moradabad 100.0 96.0 100.0 100
Saharanpur 100.0 98.0 99.0 100
Faizabad 99.0 96.0 99.0 100
Azamgarh 100.0 88.0 96.0 100
Allahabad 98.0 98.0 98.0 100
Jhansi 96.0 98.0 95.0 100
Agra 99.0 93.0 99.0 100
Aligarh 100.0 94.0 100.0 100
Basti 99.0 95.0 99.0 100
Meerut 100.0 98.0 100.0 100
Banda 99.0 97.0 100.0 100
Gorakhpur 97.0 97.0 99.0 100
Varanasi 99.0 97.0 99.0 100
Lucknow 98.3 97.0 99.0 300
Kanpur 98.0 95.0 99.0 100
Gonda 98.0 100.0 99.0 100
TOTAL 98.8 96.2 98.9 2000

Majority of the study respondents were aware of maintaining the safety of drinking water as
about 99% of them expressed that drinking water should always be kept covered. An equal
proportion of them also felt that hands should be washed before eating food. There were no
striking variations among districts in these aspects except in Jhansi where these proportions
were slightly lower.
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Also, fair proportions of respondents in general felt the need to wash fruits and vegetables
before eating. It could be observed from Table 4.1 that above 96% of the respondents stated
that fruits and vegetables should be washed before eating.

4.2 Nutrition

Healthy eating habits are essential for staying healthy in the long-run. Though many of the
eating habits are inculcated by parents or caretakers right from the childhood, it is during the
adolescent and young age that an individual builds his/her eating habits and lifestyle in reality.
The decisions at this stage are highly influenced by the peer groups and therefore, it is
essential to help them make informed choices. The present study assessed the awareness of
the respondents on general health and nutrition aspects such as to assess the knowledge
gaps among the youth/adolescents. The respondents’ general awareness on the health and
nutritional aspects is provided in Table 4.2

Table 4.2: General Awareness on Health and Nutrition among Youth/Adolescents (%

District Name Nutrition Balanced Nutritious We eat food Number of
means diet is food is to satiate respondents
eating too essential to expensive & hunger
much desi keep body only rich can
ghee healthy and afford
strong
Bareilly 4.0 95.0 8.0 14.0 100
Mirzapur 5.0 92.0 6.0 21.0 100
Moradabad 19.0 94.0 16.0 46.0 100
Saharanpur 3.0 86.0 5.0 16.0 100
Faizabad 6.0 96.0 8.0 22.0 100
Azamgarh 10.0 88.0 15.0 32.0 100
Allahabad 2.0 88.0 7.0 29.0 100
Jhansi 11.0 91.0 15.0 35.0 100
Agra 5.0 81.0 6.0 26.0 100
Aligarh 12.0 96.0 5.0 31.0 100
Basti 7.0 94.0 15.0 23.0 100
Meerut 2.0 99.0 4.0 18.0 100
Banda 6.0 97.0 5.0 21.0 100
Gorakhpur 2.0 86.0 4.0 10.0 100
Varanasi 0.0 90.0 6.0 15.0 100
Lucknow 4.3 91.3 10.3 20.0 300
Kanpur 3.0 92.0 8.0 20.0 100
Gonda 13.0 97.0 8.0 12.0 100
TOTAL 6.2 91.8 8.6 22.6 2000

It could be observed from above table that among the 2000 youth/adolescents surveyed, about
91.8% of them were aware that a balanced diet is essential to keep body healthy and strong.
However, this proportion varied between the districts as about 88% each in Azamgarh and
Allahabad districts, an 86% in Saharanpur and only about 81% in Agra were aware about the
need for a balanced diet to stay healthy.
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Figure 4. 1: Misconceptions among
Youth/Adolescents on Nutrition & Balanced Diet (%)

D There seemed to exist certain
misconceptions of nutrition and balanced diet among
few of the respondents. There were about 6.2% of the
respondents who felt that merely eating more of ghee
is nutritious and this proportion viewed among
individual districts was much higher in the Moradabad
(19%), Gonda (13%), Aligarh (12%), Jhansi (11%)
and Azamgarh (10%). Few (about 8.6%) of the
respondents also felt that nutritious food is expensive
with more proportions in Moradabad, Azamgarh,
Jhansi and Basti.

AULARERIEETS  hIGEIBIEEE LD EEG{EER Eating just to satiate hunger was another prevailing
eating too much  is expensive &  satiate hunger . . .
only rich can misconception among the youth with about 22% of
afford

I them and even higher proportions in Moradabad,

Jhansi and Azamgarh stating so. Therefore, it could
be observed that though most of the youth were aware of the need for a balanced diet for
staying healthy and strong there were misconceptions around the fact.

Youth and adolescence is a period of fast
growth that requires right combinations of
nutrients in the form of a balanced diet. There
is generally seen a surge in appetite with the ;
onset of puberty. The ravenous hunger tends _ i [ Fatiol; salt anc sagar
to change the eating habits of children during il A

Eaf Less

their adolescent stage. This high appetite i and alsermatives ! = et fish, =ng and
tends to wane as the child stops growing and TR ey L
therefore, during middle and late adolescence, ~ Fat mare

children especially girls tend to eat less than
boys and seem to be more likely to be deficient
in vitamins and minerals. Another factor
observed during the adolescence is obesity
which is again the end result of the eating
habits adopted by them. Therefore, adopting a
balanced diet as shown in the food pyramid is most important for a healthy life.

Vogatables

Eat most

Healthy Eating Food Pyramid

The present study examined the knowledge of young girls and boys of the balanced diet which
is a pre-requisite for adopting a healthy lifestyle in future. The analysis of the awareness levels
of the balanced diet among youth is shown in table 4.3.

Table 4.3: Knowledge of Balanced Diet among Youth/Adolescents (%
Dal rice, Lentils, rice, Lentils, bread Lentils, rice, Chhola

District Name bread, and vegetables bread, green pudhi and

vegetables vegetables, kheer
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yogurt, fruits
and milk

Bareilly 3.0 10.0 15.0 72.0 0.0
Mirzapur 1.0 15.0 15.0 69.0 0.0
Moradabad 7.0 14.0 27.0 52.0 0.0
Saharanpur 0.0 9.0 23.0 68.0 0.0
Faizabad 3.0 20.0 18.0 57.0 2.0
Azamgarh 2.0 20.0 11.0 67.0 0.0
Allahabad 1.0 16.0 11.0 71.0 1.0
Jhansi 7.0 14.0 9.0 70.0 0.0
Agra 2.0 14.0 22.0 62.0 0.0
Aligarh 1.0 18.0 21.0 60.0 0.0
Basti 0.0 21.0 11.0 68.0 0.0
Meerut 2.0 6.0 9.0 83.0 0.0
Banda 1.0 8.0 39.0 52.0 0.0
Gorakhpur 0.0 25.0 17.0 58.0 0.0
Varanasi 0.0 9.0 8.0 83.0 0.0
Lucknow 2.3 15.0 13.0 69.7 0.0
Kanpur 5.0 18.0 22.0 55.0 0.0
Gonda 3.0 0.0 2.0 63.0 0.0
Total 23 141 16.0 66.0 0.2

As indicated by the table, overall only about 66.0% of the youth had correct knowledge that
balanced diet is a combination of lentils, rice, bread, green vegetables, yoghurt, fruits and milk
which has carbohydrates, proteins, fats, vitamins and minerals. The proportions of youth
aware of such balanced diet was much lower in the districts of Moradabad (52%), Banda
(52%), Faizabad (57%), Gorakhpur (58%) and Kanpur (565%) while this was awareness was
good in the districts of Meerut and Varanasi. Proportions as high as 34% of youth that seemed
to lack knowledge of balanced diet is an issue of concern and has to be addressed.

Further, an assessment of the knowledge of essential nutrients and its sources among the
youth shows that 51.8% of them stated that carbohydrates and fats strengthen the body. About
29.9% sated that milk and curd were essential for strengthening body and about 15.7% stated
that fruits were essential for the same.

Figure 4.2: Youth/Adolescents' Awareness of the Best Source of Protein and Carbohydrate (%)
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As regarding the source of proteins as shown in Figure 4.2 and Table 4.4, majority of them
(69.8%) knew the correct source as they stated that this could be derived by eating more of
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lentils/rajma. The knowledge of source of carbohydrates was comparatively lower among the
youth with only about 54.8% of them overall having the correct knowledge. The nutrition
awareness was quite low in districts like Moradabad, Azamgarh, Aligarh Jhansi and Agra.
Whereas, Varanasi and Merut were high flyers in terms of nutrition awareness and its sources.

Table 4.4: Knowledge of Essential Nutrients and their Source

District Nutrients that strengthens | Best Source of Protein |Best Source of Carbohydrate
Name body

Carbohydrate, Milk, Fruit Don’t Eating By By Don’t By eating Byeating By Don’t
fat curd know/ sweet eating eating know/ greensago rice, eating know /

can't potato native lentils/ can’t vegetables sugar, lentils  can’t
say ghee rajma say potatoes say
Bareilly 52.0 34.0 10.0 40 6.0 15.0 75.0 4.0 24.0 69.0 3.0 4.0
Mirzapur 57.0 28.0 14.0 1.0 120 7.0 75.0 6.0 38.0 60.0 1.0 1.0

Moradabad 50.0 410 90 00 130 350 470 50 65.0 25.0 50 50
Saharanpur 71.0 18.0 11.0 0.0 6.0 15.0 78.0 1.0 43.0 50.0 6.0 1.0

Faizabad 48.0 38.0 120 20 170 13.0 70.0 0.0 33.0 64.0 1.0 20
Azamgarh 57.0 240 16.0 3.0 21.0 28.0 470 4.0 42.0 46.0 4.0 8.0
Allahabad 51.0 270 21.0 1.0 100 10.0 76.0 4.0 30.0 62.0 3.0 5.0
Jhansi 53.0 250 200 20 70 210 62.0 10.0 45.0 42.0 10.0 3.0
Agra 37.0 420 18.0 3.0 120 19.0 620 7.0 46.0 42.0 7.0 5.0
Aligarh 43.0 450 80 4.0 90 17.0 69.0 5.0 50.0 38.0 4.0 8.0
Basti 60.0 270 120 1.0 100 20.0 70.0 0.0 45.0 54.0 0.0 1.0
Meerut 54.0 30.0 15.0 1.0 4.0 6.0 86.0 4.0 20.0 73.0 7.0 0.0
Banda 75.0 180 70 00 7.0 9.0 820 20 31.0 64.0 4.0 1.0
Gorakhpur 46.0 320 17.0 50 11.0 17.0 70.0 2.0 42.0 49.0 1.0 8.0
Varanasi 57.0 18.0 16.0 9.0 @ 8.0 8.0 820 20 9.0 85.0 1.0 50
Lucknow 37.0 347 237 47 13.0 15.0 68.0 4.0 38.7 53.7 2.7 5.0
Kanpur 48.0 230 26.0 3.0 7.0 220 67.0 4.0 39.0 50.0 8.0 3.0
Gonda 65.0 230 100 20 00 250 74.0 1.0 32.0 61.0 6.0 1.0
Total 51.8 299 15.7 28 10.0 16.6 69.8 3.7 37.5 54.8 4.0 3.8

Figure 4.3: Perceptions on Reason for Requirement of
Excess Nutritious Food during Adolescence

Analysis of the perceptions of youth on the
reason for excess requirement of nutritious
food during adolescence showed that 83.7%
of adolescents felt that additional nutrition
was required for faster growth. There were
7.0% and 6.0% of them who stated more
nutritious food is required as they tend to
sleep more and study. There were also 3.3%
of the youth who did not know the reason for
excess requirement of food during
adolescence.

m Sleep more mFast growth mStudy mDon't know

Table 4.5: Youth/Adolescent Perception of Reason for Requirement of Excess
Nutritious Food during Adolescence (%)

District Name Sleep more Fast growth Stud Don't know
Bareilly 5.0 80.0 7.0 8.0
Mirzapur 9.0 84.0 6.0 1.0
Moradabad 14.0 75.0 8.0 3.0
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Saharanpur 3.0 90.0 7.0 0.0

Faizabad 7.0 83.0 8.0 2.0
Azamgarh 14.0 75.0 6.0 5.0
Allahabad 7.0 85.0 6.0 2.0
Jhansi 5.0 88.0 2.0 5.0
Agra 7.0 81.0 8.0 4.0
Aligarh 4.0 86.0 7.0 3.0
Basti 7.0 83.0 10.0 0.0
Meerut 3.0 95.0 1.0 1.0
Banda 5.0 84.0 9.0 2.0
Gorakhpur 12.0 81.0 5.0 2.0
Varanasi 2.0 93.0 4.0 1.0
Lucknow 6.7 84.3 5.0 4.0
Kanpur 8.0 71.0 7.0 14.0
Gonda 8.0 87.0 4.0 1.0
Total 7.0 83.7 6.0 3.3

4.3 Sexual and Reproductive Health

With the onset of puberty during adolescence and towards the late adolescence, the body
attains maturity and becomes ready for child-bearing. However, the adolescents have
insufficient  knowledge of various aspects of menstruation, masturbation,
conception/pregnancy, childbirth, and childcare which makes them vulnerable to adopting
unhealthy practices which inturn makes them responsible for creating an unhealthy society in
future. Therefore, creating awareness of these aspects among the youth is of utmost
important.

Among the youth and adolescents the important influencers or the advisors on sexual matters
were found to be the parents followed by doctors (Figure 4.4). Close to 60% of the respondents
depended on parents for clarification of their sexual and reproductive health related queries.
About 50% of the, depended on the doctors, whereas a 28% also depended on friends. Less
than 10% of them relied on the medical stores or the registered medical practitioners (RMPs)
available.

Figure 4.4: Accessibility for Advice in Sexual and Reproductive Health-related Queries

Can't say
Medical Store 1
RMPs 1
Doctor 1 J
Friend 1 Al

Parents
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The present study has assessed the awareness of youth/adolescents on the menstrual
hygiene practices and the pregnancy and newborn care aspects and the analysis is presented
below.

A) Perceptions on Menstrual Hygiene
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The adolescents and youth need to be aware of the biological processes and changes that
happen to their body, the reasons for menstruation, and the personal hygiene practices to be
adopted during menstruation. Analyzing this in the study shows that there is a need for creating
awareness of hygiene practices during menstruation.

Figure 4.5: Youth/Adolescents' Perceptions about
Menstruation and Menstrual Hygiene (%)
There was  misconception I

among youth that menstruation
is discharge of impure blood with
about 63.8% of them stating so
(Figure 4.5 & Table 4.6). Also,
only 73.4% of youth felt that they
can take bath during
menstruation. As regards the

awareness of material used A Sl e Sae B
. . o enstruation ou aKe anitary Fa
during menstruation, about 85% means bath during should be

of them stated of the use of discharge of menstruation used during
sanitary pads whereas few impure blood Menstruation

stated clean cloth or any cloth.  \_ )

Table 4.6: Youth/Adolescent’s Awareness about Menstrual Hygiene
District Menstruation Should take Material used during menstruation
Name means CEUICUTG Y Sanitary Clean Any Cloth Don't

discharge of menstruation Pad Cloth know
impure blood
Bareilly 52.0 68.0 90.0 5.0 1.0 4.0
Mirzapur 78.0 79.0 84.0 13.0 2.0 1.0
Moradabad 64.0 67.0 73.0 19.0 2.0 6.0
Saharanpur 54.0 84.0 82.0 10.0 0.0 8.0
Faizabad 63.0 74.0 86.0 12.0 0.0 2.0
Azamgarh 61.0 59.0 71.0 23.0 2.0 4.0
Allahabad 64.0 75.0 86.0 5.0 1.0 8.0
Jhansi 80.0 77.0 86.0 11.0 0.0 3.0
Agra 69.0 63.0 89.0 6.0 2.0 3.0
Aligarh 75.0 78.0 79.0 12.0 3.0 6.0
Basti 82.0 72.0 83.0 15.0 0.0 2.0
Meerut 43.0 79.0 94.0 3.0 0.0 3.0
Banda 70.0 67.0 90.0 7.0 1.0 2.0
Gorakhpur 48.0 75.0 87.0 6.0 1.0 6.0
Varanasi 68.0 75.0 92.0 3.0 0.0 5.0
Lucknow 64.7 78.7 91.0 2.3 4 6.0
Kanpur 63.0 64.0 74.0 11.0 3.0 12.0
Gonda 48.0 75.0 82.0 17.0 0.0 1.0
Total 63.8 73.4 85.1 9.3 1.0 4.7

In short, awareness of correct practices, that is, combining those taking bath and using
sanitary pads during menstruation was 65.4% and the variations between districts in this
regard is provided in Figure 4.6. The differences ranged from 39% in Azamgarh district to 77%
in Meerut district. There is need for creating awareness among youth on the personal hygiene
practices to be followed with use of various materials.
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Figure 4.6: Youth/Adolescents’ Awareness on Correct Practices of Menstrual Hygiene
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Figure 4.7: Knowledge of Remedies for Problems faced
by Girls during Menstruation
As to the awareness of - ~
problems  faced  during
menstruation by girls suggest Do not know / can not say i 13.1

that the knowledge of hygiene

practices is a concern again Consult the doctor ﬁ 40.1
(Figure 4.7). As could be

0]
seen from table 4.7, 60% of Single use of sanitary pad ﬁ 0
youth felt that they should use

sanitary napkin and only 40%
feel that it should be changed Use of hot water bag / bottle ﬁ 23.7

regularly. Also, only about Keeo cleanti 4 Hvai
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. . ea, coffee, etc. .
attitudes as well as behaviors ( )

of youth in this regard. Should consume less Salt i 10.7

Table 4.7: Youth/Adolescent’s Knowledge about Remedies for Problem Faced by Girls
during Menstruation
Districts Less intake Avoid tea Should Keep Use of hot Single use Consult Do not
of salt and take more cleanliness water bag of Sanitary the know /

coffee protein and use [ bottle napkin & doctor cannot

rich diet sanitary changing say
napkin

Bareilly 10.0 19.0 23.0 65.0 26.0 42.0 35.0 10.0
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Mirzapur 11.0 27.0 40.0 76.0 31.0 53.0 54.0 5.0
Moradabad 20.0 22.0 26.0 61.0 31.0 46.0 37.0 13.0

Saharanpur 8.0 16.0 16.0 69.0 21.0 44.0 40.0 5.0
Faizabad 5.0 17.0 22.0 63.0 21.0 31.0 41.0 12.0
Azamgarh 18.0 13.0 17.0 29.0 11.0 34.0 36.0 12.0
Allahabad 3.0 9.0 11.0 51.0 9.0 29.0 28.0 20.0
Jhansi 8.0 19.0 26.0 50.0 14.0 23.0 30.0 15.0
Agra 15.0 28.0 19.0 50.0 26.0 32.0 29.0 220
Aligarh 6.0 17.0 15.0 47.0 18.0 31.0 340 14.0
Basti 6.0 14.0 18.0 56.0 10.0 42.0 34.0 10.0
Meerut 33.0 44.0 42.0 78.0 47.0 65.0 60.0 10.0
Banda 13.0 16.0 26.0 51.0 16.0 37.0 39.0 14.0
Gorakhpur 2.0 5.0 28.0 63.0 19.0 33.0 33.0 16.0
Varanasi 4.0 12.0 32.0 69.0 27.0 41.0 43.0 21.0
Lucknow 8.3 17.0 29.3 64.3 37.0 33.7 340 11.0
Kanpur 6.0 13.0 13.0 49.0 18.0 23.0 33.0 29.0
Gonda 20.0 79.0 26.0 92.0 18.0 99.0 94.0 1.0
Total 10.7 211 24.4 60.6 23.7 40.3 40.1 13.1

B) Perceptions on Masturbation
Figure 4.8: Misconceptions among Youth/Adolescents
on Masturbation

The study respondents are -
youth and adolescents who
are in the age of physical
growth and developments that
make them curious of
exploring their sexual desires.
Many tend to resort to self-
pleasures as a means of
satisfying their desires. The

study examined the

perceptions on masturbation )

(seIf-pIeasures) among young Night Fall is normal Masturbation is a Only Boys do
girls and boys only to find that phenomena among very bad and it Masturbation NOT

Adolescent Boys harms the body girls
mYes mNo =Can't Say/ DK

most of them were filled with
misconceptions on the U

%

aspect.

It could be observed from Figure 4.8 that only 38.7% of the respondents have stated that night
fall is normal phenomenon among boys while larger proportions of about 61% were of the
opinion that it was either not normal or did not know or couldn’t say. Similarly, the
misconception that masturbation is bad and that it harms the body was prevalent among more
than half of the youth/adolescents (51.4%) and about 27.4% did not know if it was good or
bad. It could be seen that only 21.2% said that it was not bad. However, about 56.3% of the
respondents were of the opinion that both boys and girls engage in masturbation. Again, 44%
of them of the wrong opinion or did not know if both the sexes engage in masturbation.
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C) Reproductive Health

Being in a child-bearing age and soon to become parents in future, it is essential for youth to
have knowledge on pregnancy and childbirth and also childcare aspects. The knowledge of
the respondents on the ante-natal care required for pregnant women and aspects of newborn
care were assessed in the study which overall provided results of low awareness on these
aspects among youth (see Figure 4.9 below). It can be seen that just below 35% of the youth
were aware of the various requirements of ante-natal care during pregnancy. The details on
each of the indicators in this regard are discussed further in detail.

Figure 4.9: Knowledge about Ante-natal Care among Youth

e

ANC registration month of pregnant women

First ANC month of pregnant women (First
Trimester)
Number of ANC check-up required during
pregnancy
TT injection during pregnancy
Number of TT injection during pregnancy (at
least 2 TT injection)

Interval between 1st and 2nd TT injection to
pregnant woman (one month)

Number of IFA tablet should pregnant woman
consume durng pregnancy (100 or more)

36.2

334

211

64.6

20.5

11.6

17.5
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Once conceived/pregnant, a woman has
to get registered herself for ante-natal
care (ANC) in the hospital and follow the
routine check-ups during each trimester,
take TT injections and medical advice on
iron intake and other requirements given
by the practitioner, who is a gynecologist.
The registration for ANC is usually done in
2-3 months of pregnancy and the routines
followed. It could be seen from table 4.8
that only 36% of the youth were aware of
this. Though 32% stated that this should

Figure 4.10: Awareness of the ANC Registration

of Pregnant Women

&

E|n 2-3 Months

@Don't know/can't say

m First month

@ In 4-5 months

done in the first month of pregnancy, this rarely happens as the pregnancy gets confirmed in
the second month in general. It seemed that there was lack of knowledge of the process and
procedures among the respondents in this regard.
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Table 4.8: Youth/Adolescents Aware about the Time to Register Pregnant Women for
ANC (%

Districts First month In 2-3 In 4-5 months Don't Number of
of pregnancy  Months know/can't respondents
sa
Bareilly 24.0 39.0 18.0 19.0 100
Mirzapur 31.0 50.0 13.0 6.0 100
Moradabad 31.0 31.0 22.0 16.0 100
Saharanpur 38.0 43.0 14.0 5.0 100
Faizabad 33.0 50.0 8.0 9.0 100
Azamgarh 24.0 44.0 26.0 6.0 100
Allahabad 26.0 35.0 9.0 30.0 100
Jhansi 36.0 38.0 16.0 10.0 100
Agra 26.0 23.0 20.0 31.0 100
Aligarh 14.0 38.0 26.0 22.0 100
Basti 24.0 43.0 27.0 6.0 100
Meerut 26.0 40.0 14.0 20.0 100
Banda 37.0 39.0 14.0 10.0 100
Gorakhpur 39.0 40.0 7.0 14.0 100
Varanasi 20.0 25.0 14.0 41.0 100
Lucknow 35.3 32.3 9.7 22.7 300
Kanpur 37.0 21.0 17.0 25.0 100
Gonda 69.0 27.0 4.0 0.0 100
Total 321 36.2 14.9 16.9 2000

Correct knowledge of the number of ANC visits required during pregnancy was not known to
most of the youth. Only 21% of the youth stated that three ANC check-ups are essential (Table
4.9). However, with the governments and practitioners advocating 4 ANC check-up in the
present scenario, it could be expected that there is some knowledge on this among youth as
about 45% of them have stated that 4 ANC check-ups are required. Still, this proportion
remained less in the districts of Varanasi, Agra and Allahabad.

Table 4.9: Youth/Adolescent’s Knowledge of the Number of ANC Check-up required
during Pregnancy (%)

Districts Two check- Three Four Five Check- Don't Number of
up check-up Check-up up know/Can't respondents
sa
Bareilly 5.0 23.0 52.0 1.0 19.0 100
Mirzapur 4.0 28.0 52.0 0.0 16.0 100
Moradabad 5.0 24.0 46.0 4.0 21.0 100
Saharanpur 4.0 26.0 50.0 5.0 15.0 100
Faizabad 6.0 19.0 61.0 1.0 13.0 100
Azamgarh 11.0 25.0 43.0 3.0 18.0 100
Allahabad 1.0 22.0 36.0 3.0 38.0 100
Jhansi 4.0 27.0 50.0 0.0 19.0 100
Agra 7.0 14.0 35.0 0.0 44.0 100
Aligarh 2.0 23.0 42.0 1.0 32.0 100
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Basti 4.0 30.0 54.0 1.0 11.0 100

Meerut 5.0 22.0 41.0 1.0 31.0 100
Banda 8.0 25.0 49.0 2.0 16.0 100
Gorakhpur 2.0 21.0 42.0 3.0 32.0 100
Varanasi 0.0 11.0 30.0 0.0 59.0 100
Lucknow 4.3 10.0 44.0 3 41.3 300
Kanpur 5.0 13.0 40.0 0.0 42.0 100
Gonda 6.0 38.0 40.0 0.0 16.0 100
Total 4.6 21.1 44.8 1.3 28.3 2000

Figure 4.11 shows that about 65% of the youth were aware of the importance of taking TT
dose during pregnancy. Yet, it was noted that only 20.5% of the respondents were aware that
two doses of TT was required which was correct prescribed dose (Figure 4.12). Also, about
38% have stated that they did not know of the correct dosage of TT required.

@5 - A
40 - 38.3
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30 -
25
20
15
10
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mYes mNo mDon't know/Can't say Four ot
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Figure 4.11: Youth/Adolescents Aware that Figure 4.12: Awareness on the Number of TT

TT Dose is Important during Pregnancy Doses to be Taken by Pregnant Women (%)

The district-wise analysis of the importance of TT showed that in Agra (44%), Lucknow
(50.3%) and Kanpur (58%) districts, only lower proportions knew of its importance. Significant
proportions in Allahabad (25%), Agra (33%), Varanasi (44%), Lucknow (34.7%) and Kanpur
(25%) districts did not know of the importance of TT doses for pregnant women. Again, Agra,
Varanasi, Gonda and Lucknow districts most of them were not aware of the correct number of
doses required during pregnancy.

Table 4.10: Youth/Adolescent’s Aware about the Importance of TT Dose during
Pregnancy and Number of Injections to be taken by Pregnant Women (%
preghanc respondents
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Yes No Don't One Two Three Four Don't
know/Can't Know/Can't
say say

Bareilly 70.0 12.0 18.0 80 200 290 20 41.0 100
Mirzapur 80.0 14.0 6.0 170 36.0 150 7.0 25.0 100
Moradabad 63.0 19.0 18.0 210 210 210 6.0 31.0 100
Saharanpur 80.0 10.0 10.0 120 23.0 28.0 8.0 29.0 100
Faizabad 72.0 18.0 10.0 18.0 28.0 170 9.0 28.0 100
Azamgarh 71.0 17.0 12.0 20.0 220 220 11.0 25.0 100
Allahabad 61.0 14.0 25.0 120 20.0 19.0 6.0 43.0 100
Jhansi 60.0 22.0 18.0 11.0 290 190 7.0 34.0 100
Agra 440 23.0 33.0 6.0 130 180 7.0 56.0 100
Aligarh 73.0 6.0 21.0 16.0 20.0 19.0 3.0 42.0 100
Basti 69.0 19.0 12.0 18.0 40.0 220 3.0 17.0 100
Meerut 76.0 7.0 17.0 13.0 13.0 320 9.0 33.0 100
Banda 74.0 15.0 11.0 220 240 190 7.0 28.0 100
Gorakhpur 74.0 11.0 15.0 18.0 250 200 7.0 30.0 100
Varanasi 490 7.0 44.0 80 70 6.0 0.0 79.0 100
Lucknow 50.3 15.0 34.7 13.0 13.7 10.7 5.3 57.3 300
Kanpur 58.0 17.0 25.0 1.0 220 13.0 2.0 52.0 100
Gonda 720 17.0 11.0 20 6.0 830 8.0 1.0 100
Total 64.9 14.7 21.0 13.6 205 21.7 5.9 38.3 2000

Majority of the youth were aware of the importance of iron intake during pregnancy. It could
be observed in Figure 4.13 that about 78% of them stated that Iron and Folic Acid (IFA) tablets
were essential during pregnancy. Though, there were only 17.5% of the respondents who had
correct knowledge of the amounts of it to be consumed during pregnancy.
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mYes mNo mDon't Know/ Can't say 100's
A

Figure 4.13: Youth/Adolescents
Aware of the Importance of IFA Figure 4.14: Correct Knowledge of the Number of
Tablets during Pregnancy IFA tablet to be Consumed during Pregnancy

A look at these figures district-wise from Table 4.11 showed that Agra, Lucknow and Kanpur
districts had considerably higher proportions of respondents who did not know or couldn’t say
the importance of IFA tablets during pregnancy. Though overall 8% of them said that taking
IFA tablet was not important, this proportion was higher in Moradabad, Azamgarh and Banda
districts. As regards the correct knowledge of the number of IFA tablets to be consumed (100
tablets), the districts Azamgarh, Agra, Aligarh, Kanpur and Gonda districts had very low
proportions having this correct knowledge.
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Table 4.11: Youth/Adolescent’s Aware about the Importance of Consumption of IFA
Tablet during Pregnanc

Districts IFA tablet important Number of IFA tablet to be Number of
during pregnancy consumed during pregnancy respondents
Yes Don't 30 50 100 More than
Know/ 100's
Can't say
Bareilly 76.0 11.0 13.0 38.0 11.0 23.0 28.0 100
Mirzapur 86.0 11.0 3.0 37.0 19.0 27.0 17.0 100
Moradabad 79.0 13.0 8.0 46.0 20.0 15.0 19.0 100
Saharanpur 95.0 2.0 3.0 22.0 18.0 26.0 34.0 100
Faizabad 89.0 3.0 8.0 38.0 13.0 23.0 26.0 100
Azamgarh 72.0 14.0 14.0 45.0 17.0 5.0 33.0 100
Allahabad 79.0 6.0 15.0 38.0 10.0 21.0 31.0 100
Jhansi 86.0 8.0 6.0 50.0 10.0 27.0 13.0 100
Agra 54.0 12.0 34.0 49.0 20.0 7.0 24.0 100
Aligarh 78.0 8.0 14.0 59.0 17.0 9.0 15.0 100
Basti 89.0 7.0 4.0 44.0 17.0 22.0 17.0 100
Meerut 86.0 4.0 10.0 30.0 13.0 22.0 35.0 100
Banda 80.0 16.0 4.0 47.0 14.0 18.0 21.0 100
Gorakhpur  84.0 7.0 9.0 41.0 19.0 21.0 19.0 100
Varanasi 79.0 4.0 17.0 32.0 20.0 19.0 29.0 100
Lucknow 68.3 9.0 22.7 43.3 18.0 17.7 21.0 300
Kanpur 57.0 10.0 33.0 50.0 17.0 7.0 26.0 100
Gonda 88.0 11.0 1.0 66.0 14.0 4.0 16.0 100
Total 78.1 8.7 13.2 43.1 16.2 17.5 23.3 2000

Assessing the birth preparedness among the youth was analyzed in the study and it was
observed that less than 60% of the youth even knew about the basic needs like identification
of hospital and health worker and the mode of transport to hospital (Figure 4.15). Saving
money for delivery was least stated by the youth. There is need for increasing the knowledge
of birth preparedness among the youth.

Figure 4.15: Knowledge on Birth Preparedness among Youth
e N
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From table 4.12 it could also be observed that saving money for child birth was least felt by
the respondents in Faizabad, Azamgarh and Gonda districts. Arrangement of means of
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transport for delivery was felt less important among respondents of Azamgarh, Jhansi and
Aligarh districts. The need for identification of hospital for delivery was less felt by respondents
in Gonda district and the need to identify the health worker for delivery was less felt in the
districts Kanpur, Aligarh and Azamgarh. Those who did not know about the requirements of
birth preparedness overall were high in Agra, Aligarh, Kanpur and Bareilly districts.

Table 4.12: Youth/Adolescent’s Knowledge about Birth Preparedness
Savings of Identification Identification Identify the Do not Number of

money or hospital for health  know / can’t respondents

arrangement delivery worker say

of the means

of transport
Bareilly 27.0 47.0 67.0 48.0 12.0 100
Mirzapur 36.0 73.0 66.0 64.0 3.0 100
Moradabad 50.0 59.0 65.0 47.0 8.0 100
Saharanpur 23.0 64.0 62.0 56.0 1.0 100
Faizabad 19.0 42.0 66.0 56.0 6.0 100
Azamgarh 18.0 35.0 46.0 42.0 7.0 100
Allahabad 24.0 40.0 55.0 58.0 8.0 100
Jhansi 27.0 32.0 48.0 57.0 6.0 100
Agra 33.0 46.0 53.0 45.0 15.0 100
Aligarh 24.0 29.0 55.0 42.0 15.0 100
Basti 27.0 51.0 60.0 56.0 1.0 100
Meerut 39.0 73.0 70.0 81.0 6.0 100
Banda 23.0 45.0 57.0 59.0 4.0 100
Gorakhpur 30.0 40.0 52.0 51.0 8.0 100
Varanasi 32.0 70.0 74.0 78.0 4.0 100
Lucknow 40.0 54.0 67.7 59.0 9.3 300
Kanpur 35.0 37.0 48.0 27.0 17.0 100
Gonda 7.0 56.0 21.0 56.0 1.0 100
Total 29.7 50.1 58.4 55.0 7.5 2000

D) Newborn Care

On the practices of newborn care too, only few of the youth knew of all of the aspects studied.
There was more awareness of only the vaccinations provided to the child (Figure 4.16).
However, the importance of breastfeeding, the importance of ORS or the Vitamin A dosage
was not known to many of the respondents. The detailed analysis of each of these aspects of
newborn care awareness studied is presented below.

Figure 4.16: Knowledge about Newborn/Child Care among Youth
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Breastfeed within one hour of birth 43.4

Giving ORS during diarrhea 61.5

Vaccination of new born to prevent 93.6
various disease

Reason for giving vitamin A to children 31.9
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The first and prime concern in newborn care is breastfeeding after birth. Breastfeeding needs
to be initiated immediate after birth within an hour or so as the colostrum that forms immediate
after birth is rich in anti-bodies and essential nutrients which are beneficial to the baby and
also confers benefits to the mother in the form of improved lactation.

Figure 4.17: Youth/Adolescents Knowledge of
Breastfeeding (%)

Majority of the youth seemed to be aware go _ 73.5 N
of the importance of breastfeeding 70 -
colostrum immediate after delivery as 60
about 73.5% stated this. While, when |5
asked about the time to start 4,
breastfeeding only 43.4% stated that it |3,
should be started within one hour of birth. |5q
The remaining 56% of them seemed to |1 -

have wrong knowledge about | g

breastfeeding. Breastfeed colostrum  Breastfeeding within 1
N hour of birth Y

Nonetheless, there seemed to be differences between the districts studied. The proportion
with correct knowledge was as low 23% in Azamgarh, 28% in Agra, 29% in Aligarh and Kanpur
and 31% in Meerut district.

Table 4.13: Youth/Adolescent’s Awareness about Breastfeeding after Birth
Breastfeed Time to start breastfeeding after birth Number of

.C: OIOStr.um Within one  After one After two Unless the Don't respondents

LUTUEEIEL oy of birth hour of birth hour of birth — child cry  Know/Can't

after birth say
Bareilly 81.0 52.0 20.0 8.0 8.0 12.0 100
Mirzapur 78.0 53.0 19.0 8.0 17.0 3.0 100
Moradabad 59.0 31.0 18.0 13.0 29.0 9.0 100
Saharanpur  82.0 42.0 18.0 7.0 29.0 4.0 100
Faizabad 92.0 58.0 17.0 6.0 12.0 7.0 100
Azamgarh 61.0 23.0 22.0 19.0 22.0 14.0 100
Allahabad 85.0 55.0 16.0 3.0 9.0 17.0 100
Jhansi 78.0 41.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 14.0 100
Agra 60.0 28.0 13.0 9.0 19.0 31.0 100
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Aligarh 74.0 29.0 26.0 3.0 18.0 24.0 100

Basti 92.0 57.0 23.0 6.0 13.0 1.0 100
Meerut 53.0 31.0 7.0 10.0 32.0 20.0 100
Banda 88.0 45.0 16.0 9.0 20.0 10.0 100
Gorakhpur 84.0 51.0 16.0 14.0 4.0 15.0 100
Varanasi 85.0 45.0 10.0 9.0 9.0 27.0 100
Lucknow 81.3 47.0 18.7 4.7 7.3 223 300
Kanpur 65.0 29.0 18.0 7.0 8.0 38.0 100
Gonda 9.0 57.0 1.0 5.0 32.0 5.0 100
Total 73.5 43.4 16.6 8.3 15.9 15.9 2000

The time when the newborn should be given bath was also less known to the study
respondents. Newborn child could be given bath after 2-3 days of birth during summer. This
was known to only 12.2% of the respondents in the study. A 22.2% of them did not know about
when to give first bath to child and the remaining of them had wrong knowledge on the aspect.
Across the districts, correct knowledge was worse in the districts Gonda, Knapur, Meerut,
Gorakhpur, Varanasi, Aligarh and Allahabad.

Table 4.14: Youth/Adolescent’s Aware about Time when Child should get Firth Bath
after Birth

District Immediately After 6 After 2-3 After 6 Don't Number of
after birth  hours of days of days of Know/Can't respondents
birth birth in birth in say
summer cold
Bareilly 31.0 26.0 14.0 10.0 19.0 100
Mirzapur 33.0 23.0 12.0 13.0 19.0 100
Moradabad 22.0 24.0 24.0 12.0 18.0 100
Saharanpur 31.0 35.0 10.0 16.0 8.0 100
Faizabad 23.0 39.0 13.0 10.0 15.0 100
Azamgarh 29.0 15.0 17.0 17.0 22.0 100
Allahabad 16.0 38.0 8.0 5.0 33.0 100
Jhansi 32.0 30.0 16.0 8.0 14.0 100
Agra 22.0 15.0 19.0 11.0 33.0 100
Aligarh 37.0 21.0 7.0 5.0 30.0 100
Basti 23.0 40.0 20.0 11.0 6.0 100
Meerut 32.0 27.0 5.0 12.0 24.0 100
Banda 36.0 23.0 15.0 10.0 16.0 100
Gorakhpur 16.0 44.0 8.0 15.0 17.0 100
Varanasi 13.0 15.0 8.0 16.0 48.0 100
Lucknow 24.3 25.7 12.7 8.3 29.0 300
Kanpur 30.0 27.0 7.0 4.0 32.0 100
Gonda 49.0 45.0 3.0 1.0 2.0 100
Total 27.4 28.2 12.2 10.1 222 2000

Diarrhea among children leads to loss of body fluids and nutrients which may lead to
dehydration. The issue gets worse if Diarrhea is associated with vomiting in children. The first
and foremost remedy to this is the Oral Rehydration Solution (ORS) which helps in
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replenishing the lost fluids and nutrients. In the present study, about 61.5% of the respondents
were aware that ORS is to be given to child in instances of Diarrhea. This proportion was still
lower in Basti (38%), Kanpur and Gonda districts. About 24.5% of them stated that it should
be given in instance of vomiting which is only partially correct. About 8% of them did not know
when it has to be given to children.

Table 4.15: Youth/Adolescent’s Aware about the Instances of ORS being given to
Children

Vomiting Diarrhea Fever Cold Don't Number of

Know/Can't respondents
sa
Bareilly 31.0 60.0 20 1.0 6.0 100
Mirzapur 32.0 61.0 5.0 1.0 1.0 100
Moradabad 23.0 58.0 6.0 4.0 9.0 100
Saharanpur 15.0 79.0 2.0 1.0 3.0 100
Faizabad 28.0 60.0 4.0 2.0 6.0 100
Azamgarh 25.0 59.0 4.0 2.0 10.0 100
Allahabad 20.0 68.0 2.0 1.0 9.0 100
Jhansi 13.0 80.0 1.0 2.0 4.0 100
Agra 19.0 60.0 6.0 2.0 13.0 100
Aligarh 20.0 59.0 5.0 2.0 14.0 100
Basti 38.0 38.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 100
Meerut 10.0 75.0 1.0 0.0 14.0 100
Banda 30.0 62.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 100
Gorakhpur 33.0 58.0 4.0 0.0 5.0 100
Varanasi 13.0 82.0 1.0 0.0 4.0 100
Lucknow 24.0 62.3 3.7 0.7 9.3 300
Kanpur 29.0 43.0 5.0 2.0 21.0 100
Gonda 39.0 40.0 20.0 0.0 1.0 100
Total 24.5 61.5 4.6 1.7 7.9 2000

Figure 4.18: Knowledge of Vaccine Preventable Diseases
among Youth/Adolescents
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to the youth as they were aware of tetanus while not the DP. The district-wise awareness of
the various disease preventable vaccine for children is provided in table 4.16.

Table 4.16: Youth/Adolescent’s Aware about Diseases for which Vaccination is
Important for Children
Districts T.B Diphtheria Pertussis Tetanus Polio Measles Japanese Hepatitis Number of

(whooping fever -B respondents
cough)
Bareilly 42.0 24.0 45.0 62.0 77.0 720 44.0 53.0 100
Mirzapur 55.0 35.0 51.0 69.0 81.0 81.0 27.0 55.0 100
Moradabad 49.0 28.0 48.0 56.0 74.0 73.0 16.0 32.0 100
Saharanpur 42.0 26.0 40.0 59.0 69.0 68.0 24.0 42.0 100
Faizabad 61.0 32.0 41.0 52.0 75.0 51.0 39.0 53.0 100
Azamgarh  43.0 22.0 30.0 40.0 76.0 39.0 15.0 43.0 100
Allahabad  37.0 15.0 35.0 59.0 74.0 56.0 16.0 55.0 100
Jhansi 47.0 21.0 38.0 450 78.0 53.0 13.0 50.0 100
Agra 47.0 20.0 32.0 55.0 72.0 60.0 24.0 48.0 100
Aligarh 41.0 15.0 35.0 43.0 73.0 59.0 22.0 32.0 100
Basti 38.0 21.0 30.0 42.0 73.0 53.0 24.0 37.0 100
Meerut 29.0 12.0 33.0 68.0 62.0 79.0 45.0 49.0 100
Banda 33.0 21.0 33.0 47.0 76.0 56.0 22.0 38.0 100
Gorakhpur  36.0 23.0 26.0 440 740 420 32.0 36.0 100
Varanasi 48.0 21.0 34.0 65.0 84.0 64.0 22.0 67.0 100
Lucknow 50.3 24.3 35.7 53.0 80.0 54.3 28.7 57.7 300
Kanpur 48.0 15.0 38.0 45.0 68.0 43.0 22.0 39.0 100
Gonda 18.0 2.0 9.0 97.0 22.0 98.0 95.0 22.0 100
Total 43.3 21.3 35.3 554 724 60.5 29.4 46.2 2000

Figure 4.19: Adolescents having Correct Knowledge of
Vitamin A Supplementation to Children
Vitamin A is essential for children g - N

to support rapid growth and help
combat infections. Deficiency of |5g
Vitamin A can cause visual
impairment leading to night |40 -
blindness and makes the child 31.9
susceptible to illnesses and death |3g -
from childhood infections. In the
present study, 52.9% of the |90 -
respondents were aware that

10.3
children are supplemented with |10 5
Vitamin A to protect them from the .
visual impairment of night | o : . - . .
blindness (Figure 4 19) The To protect from To protect from To protect from To protect from
e : ’ pneumonia typhoid tetanus night blindness
remaining proportion of J

respondents did not seem to have

correct knowledge on the same. However, it could be observed from table 4.17 that in districts
like Agra, Lucknow and Kanpur the proportion of respondents having correct knowledge on
this was quite low.
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Table 4.17: Youth/Adolescent’s Aware about the Reason of Giving Vitamin A to Children
To protect To protect To protect To protect Number of

from from typhoid from tetanus from night respondents
pneumonia blindness
Bareilly 22.0 11.0 7.0 60.0 100
Mirzapur 32.0 9.0 2.0 57.0 100
Moradabad 38.0 9.0 10.0 43.0 100
Saharanpur 38.0 6.0 2.0 54.0 100
Faizabad 30.0 8.0 4.0 58.0 100
Azamgarh 38.0 9.0 4.0 49.0 100
Allahabad 36.0 13.0 4.0 47.0 100
Jhansi 31.0 14.0 4.0 51.0 100
Agra 35.0 21.0 8.0 36.0 100
Aligarh 34.0 13.0 4.0 49.0 100
Basti 27.0 5.0 3.0 65.0 100
Meerut 16.0 5.0 8.0 71.0 100
Banda 18.0 10.0 2.0 70.0 100
Gorakhpur 37.0 8.0 4.0 51.0 100
Varanasi 28.0 1.0 3.0 68.0 100
Lucknow 46.3 14.7 7.3 31.7 300
Kanpur 35.0 20.0 7.0 38.0 100
Gonda 3.0 0.0 1.0 96.0 100
Total 31.9 10.3 5.0 52.9 2000

4.4 Planned Parenthood

Planned parenthood refers to the concept of a couple planning to conceive and give birth. This
requires adopting careful and planned methods of birth control which is termed as ‘family
planning’. Family planning involves permanent and temporary techniques, practices, and
medical devices that help a couple decide the number of children they would have and limit
their family size and also for spacing between two children they would bear. The temporary
methods, also known as barrier methods is mainly advocated for spacing between bearing two
children and includes methods like use of condoms, contraceptive pills, injection, intra-uterine
devices, emergency contraception pill etc. The permanent methods, on the other hand are
limited methods and are more effective in preventing pregnancy as it permanently stops
pregnancy and includes mainly the sterilization methods of either of the couple.

The adolescents and youth are in a stage of life when they are to enter the phase of marriage
and parenthood and it is essential to improve their knowledge of methods and uses of family
planning. The present baseline study assessed the knowledge of youth on the permanent and
temporary family planning measures.

There was general consensus among youth about the importance and benefit of having a
small family. Among the respondents slightly above 89% of them stated that a small family is
important as it ensures better quality of life (Table 4.18). About 3% each stated that there may
be less consumption of food and no shortage of money in small families and about 4% of them
did not know of the benefits.

Table 4.18: Youth/Adolescents Awareness about Benefit of having Small Family (%)
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Districts Small family Less No shortage Don't Number of

ensure better consumption of money know/Can't respondents

quality of life of Food sa
Bareilly 86.0 3.0 9.0 2.0 100
Mirzapur 94.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 100
Moradabad 86.0 6.0 3.0 5.0 100
Saharanpur 95.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 100
Faizabad 96.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 100
Azamgarh 89.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 100
Allahabad 92.0 4.0 1.0 3.0 100
Jhansi 92.0 5.0 0.0 3.0 100
Agra 86.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 100
Aligarh 87.0 3.0 2.0 8.0 100
Basti 91.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 100
Meerut 92.0 1.0 1.0 6.0 100
Banda 90.0 4.0 5.0 1.0 100
Gorakhpur 89.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 100
Varanasi 95.0 1.0 1.0 3.0 100
Lucknow 84.0 2.3 6.3 7.3 300
Kanpur 72.0 7.0 6.0 15.0 100
Gonda 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100
Total 89.2 3.3 3.4 4.2 2000

Figure 4.20: Youth/Adolescent Awareness on Temporary
Spacing Methods of Family Planning (%)

Assessment of the )
awareness of the limiting and
spacing methods of family Condoms 60.3
planning among VOUth are Contraceptive pill -
summed up in tables 4.19 MALAD
and 4.20. Analysis of the Contraceptive pill-
MALA -N
knowledge of temporary
. Quarterly contraceptive
spacing methods among the injection (Antara)
youth showed the
Copper-T (IUCD)
respondents were aware
about multlple methods. Female sterilization
About 60.3% of youth were
Do not know / can not
aware of the usage of say
condoms. This was followed ‘- )

by the knowledge about contraceptive pill MALA-D, injection (Antara), MALA-N and IUCD.
Larger proportions of youth in Gonda district followed by those in Meerut district had good
knowledge of the temporary methods of family planning.

There were about 20% of them who did not know or did not express their awareness of the
family planning methods. Another 25.4% of the youth respondents who had the misconception
that female sterilization was a temporary method and this was quite higher in Mirzapur district
compared to others. Interventions are therefore, essential to clear this misconception among
the youth.

33



Table 4.19: Youth/Adolescents Aware of Temporary Methods of Family Planning
Districts Condoms Contraceptiv Contraceptiv Quarterly Copper- Female Do not Number of

e pill e pill contraceptiv T (IUCD) sterilization know / responde
MALA-D MALA -N e injection can nts
(Antara)
Bareilly 63.0 53.0 30.0 39.0 32.0 27.0 16.0 100
Mirzapur 69.0 62.0 40.0 51.0 44.0 42.0 6.0 100
Moradabad  51.0 46.0 37.0 32.0 24.0 33.0 23.0 100
Saharanpur 75.0 54.0 36.0 25.0 40.0 32.0 9.0 100
Faizabad 58.0 47.0 40.0 36.0 32.0 20.0 18.0 100
Azamgarh 53.0 25.0 20.0 17.0 13.0 24.0 29.0 100
Allahabad 67.0 37.0 19.0 27.0 15.0 20.0 17.0 100
Jhansi 65.0 36.0 20.0 29.0 32.0 20.0 15.0 100
Agra 60.0 33.0 22.0 21.0 30.0 27.0 23.0 100
Aligarh 47.0 31.0 22.0 18.0 23.0 37.0 40.0 100
Basti 46.0 39.0 22.0 33.0 27.0 33.0 18.0 100
Meerut 84.0 65.0 60.0 61.0 49.0 14.0 12.0 100
Banda 63.0 44.0 34.0 31.0 25.0 27.0 18.0 100
Gorakhpur 64.0 42.0 25.0 23.0 28.0 17.0 17.0 100
Varanasi 72.0 50.0 27.0 33.0 45.0 240 220 100
Lucknow 59.7 38.0 28.7 32.0 34.0 27.0 26.3 300
Kanpur 40.0 23.0 16.0 21.0 8.0 21.0 48.0 100
Gonda 50.0 20.0 18.0 38.0 32.0 8.0 2.0 100
Total 60.3 411 28.7 31.6 30.1 254 20.6 2000

Figure 4.21: Youth/Adolescent Awareness on
Temporary Spacing Methods of Family Planning

%
Even when asked about the permanent o) )
methods, only about 55% and 50% of /
them knew about male and female
sterilization as permanent methods of Male 54.7
family planning. The awareness levels of sl

permanent methods were again higher in
Meerut district while least in Kanpur
district. About 20% each think that feligle
sterilization
contraceptive injections and IUCDs were

permanent methods. Also, 21.8% of them
did not know or did not state their

Do not know
awareness of permanent methods. /can not say
\_ J
Table 4.20: Youth/Adolescents Aware of Permanent Methods of Family Planning (%)

Districts Male Quarterly CoppeR-T Female Do not Number of
sterilization contraceptive (IlUCD) sterilization know /can respondents

injection not say
(Antara)

Bareilly 56.0 25.0 31.0 54.0 21.0 100
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Mirzapur 63.0 37.0 27.0 74.0 7.0 100

Moradabad 54.0 35.0 22.0 47.0 22.0 100
Saharanpur 68.0 27.0 35.0 60.0 5.0 100
Faizabad 59.0 24.0 19.0 49.0 15.0 100
Azamgarh 49.0 11.0 15.0 57.0 24.0 100
Allahabad 53.0 17.0 20.0 44.0 27.0 100
Jhansi 57.0 22.0 27.0 52.0 15.0 100
Agra 51.0 16.0 14.0 34.0 34.0 100
Aligarh 46.0 13.0 20.0 47.0 33.0 100
Basti 51.0 23.0 23.0 46.0 17.0 100
Meerut 80.0 11.0 18.0 74.0 13.0 100
Banda 59.0 20.0 16.0 53.0 17.0 100
Gorakhpur 46.0 19.0 26.0 49.0 19.0 100
Varanasi 67.0 14.0 24.0 60.0 22.0 100
Lucknow 48.3 25.3 26.0 42.3 33.3 300
Kanpur 37.0 20.0 15.0 24.0 42.0 100
Gonda 53.0 19.0 9.0 52.0 2.0 100
Total 54.7 21.5 22.0 50.2 21.8 2000

Figure 4.22: Youth/Adolescent Opinion on ECP
better among Other Contraception Methods

A fact observed in the study was that of the
2000 youth interviewed in the study, one-fourth
of them were supportive of resorting to
emergency contraception which was much
higher in Basti (40%) and Meerut (39%)
districts. Another 27.8% of them did not know or
were not able to say if it was better option. Only
50% of the youth reported that emergency
contraceptive pill is not better option of family
planning.

Table 4.21: Youth/Adolescents reporting that Emergency Contraceptive Pill is Better
Option of Family Planning (%
Districts Don’t Know/ Number of

Can’t Sa respondents
Bareilly 26.0 45.0 29.0 100
Mirzapur 27.0 62.0 11.0 100
Moradabad 31.0 41.0 28.0 100
Saharanpur 31.0 50.0 19.0 100
Faizabad 31.0 49.0 20.0 100
Azamgarh 33.0 40.0 27.0 100
Allahabad 14.0 53.0 33.0 100
Jhansi 19.0 58.0 23.0 100
Agra 21.0 43.0 36.0 100
Aligarh 21.0 30.0 49.0 100
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Districts Yes No Don’t Know/ Number of

Can’t Sa respondents
Basti 40.0 41.0 19.0 100
Meerut 39.0 37.0 24.0 100
Banda 33.0 55.0 12.0 100
Gorakhpur 26.0 53.0 21.0 100
Varanasi 12.0 51.0 37.0 100
Lucknow 16.0 46.7 37.3 300
Kanpur 21.0 27.0 52.0 100
Gonda 14.0 83.0 3.0 100
Total 24.4 47.9 27.8 2000

4.5 Knowledge of Symptoms, Reasons and Prevention of Anemia

Anemia being a common health issue among adolescents and youth, the study assessed the
knowledge of the youth regarding the identification, symptoms, reasons and prevention of
anemia among the study respondents.

Figure 4. 23: Knowledge Level of Anemia among Respondents

e N
Aware about prevention of anemia 59.6
Aware about reason for anemia 00.4
Aware about Symptoms of Anemia :
Aware about the correct hemoglobin /
level in human body
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0

o

Table 4.22: Youth/Adolescent Knowledge of Hemoglobin Levels (Hb) and the
Symptoms of Anemia (%
District Name Hb Levels Symptoms of Anemia Number of
respondents

7-14 g/dl  14-15  10-12 Dont know / Frequent Marks on  Weakness
g/dl g/dl cant say Fever face (Face, hand,
nail, eyes
become pale)
Bareilly 200 380 280 14.0 1.0 2.0 94.0
Mirzapur 28.0 39.0 28.0 5.0 5.0 9.0 86.0 100
Moradabad 31.0 27.0 27.0 15.0 11.0 6.0 82.0 100
Saharanpur 34.0 41.0 20.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 91.0 100
Faizabad 24.0 46.0 17.0 13.0 6.0 5.0 85.0 100
Azamgarh 27.0 36.0 27.0 10.0 13.0 5.0 82.0 100
Allahabad 23.0 26.0 30.0 21.0 11.0 3.0 86.0 100
Jhansi 33.0 35.0 24.0 8.0 7.0 4.0 87.0 100
Agra 20.0 35.0 24.0 21.0 7.0 13.0 75.0 100
Aligarh 290 33.0 140 240 2.0 7.0 90.0 100
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Basti 29.0 28.0 330 10.0 5.0 6.0 89.0 100

Meerut 7.0 50.0 24.0 19.0 1.0 1.0 97.0 100
Banda 410 310 200 8.0 4.0 0.0 94.0 100
Gorakhpur 260 300 320 12.0 4.0 3.0 90.0 100
Varanasi 13.0 46.0 23.0 18.0 3.0 2.0 90.0 100
Lucknow 227 353 270 15.0 5.0 5.3 84.0 300
Kanpur 200 380 16.0 26.0 10.0 5.0 83.0 100
Gonda 6.0 8.0 84.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 89.0 100
Total 240 347 276 13.8 5.5 4.5 87.1 2000

Figure 4.24: Youth/Adolescent Knowledge of
Hemoglobin Levels (Hb) in Human Body
As is observed from table 4.22, only about 35% of the youth were aware of the correct Hb

levels in the human body and the remaining 65%
of them were having either incorrect information
or did not know about the correct levels of HB in

human body. This was very poor in Gonda district
where only 8% of them had correct knowledge of
the HB levels in human body. However,
weakness and paleness of face, hand, nail, eyes,
being the main symptom of low hemoglobin levels
in the body; it could be observed from table that
about 87% of the youth were aware of the correct m7-14 g/di ®14-15 g/dl
symptoms of anemia with the awareness levels 210-12 g/d| mDont know / cant say
being low in Agra district.

Table 4.23: Youth/Adolescent Knowledge of the Reasons for Anemia and Correct
Measures to Prevent It

Districts Reasons Prevention Number of

Having Not Not having Intestinal Dont  Sufficient Go b g Respondents

less having foodrichin Worms know/ quantity meal barefoot to know/
quantity Delicious Protein and Can't rich in fields / Cant
of food food Iron say | protein and plains say
iron

Bareilly 11.0 40 77.0 4.0 4.0 88.0 7.0 5.0 100
Mirzapur 10.0 120 69.0 6.0 3.0 93.0 7.0 0.0 100
Moradabad 16.0 7.0 55.0 13.0 9.0 86.0 120 2.0 100
Saharanpur 9.0 3.0 81.0 1.0 6.0 96.0 2.0 2.0 100
Faizabad  14.0 8.0 70.0 20 6.0 92.0 4.0 4.0 100
Azamgarh 150  13.0 63.0 70 20 90.0 9.0 1.0 100
Allahabad  10.0  13.0 71.0 3.0 3.0 91.0 5.0 4.0 100
Jhansi 25.0 12.0 58.0 2.0 3.0 85.0 13.0 20 100
Agra 240 10.0 59.0 30 4.0 81.0 120 7.0 100
Aligarh 210 80 60.0 50 6.0 84.0 8.0 8.0 100
Basti 13.0 9.0 75.0 2.0 1.0 94.0 5.0 1.0 100
Meerut 13.0 0.0 85.0 00 20 96.0 2.0 2.0 100
Banda 11.0 9.0 70.0 7.0 3.0 90.0 8.0 2.0 100
Gorakhpur 180 5.0 66.0 6.0 5.0 93.0 5.0 2.0 100
Varanasi 12.0 0.0 81.0 2.0 5.0 93.0 2.0 5.0 100
Lucknow 133 57 67.0 43 97 88.3 4.0 7.7 300
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Districts Reasons Prevention Number of

Having Not Not having Intestinal Dont  Sufficient Go I gl Respondents

less having foodrichin Worms know/ quantity meal barefoot to know/
quantity Delicious Protein and Can't rich in fields / Cant
of food food Iron say protein and plains say
iron

Kanpur 22.0 8.0 48.0 9.0 13.0 82.0 10.0 8.0 100
Gonda 13.0 7.0 78.0 0.0 2.0 93.0 5.0 2.0 100
Total 14.9 7.3 68.4 4.3 5.3 89.6 6.5 4.0 2000

The study findings reveal that youth were also aware of the correct reasons for anemia and
the right measures for preventing it. About 68.4% of the youth interviewed stated not having
food rich in protein and iron as the main reason for anemia, about 14.9% stated having less
quantity of food as the reason, 7% the lack of delicious food and about 4.3% stated intestinal
worms as the reason. The awareness of the reasons were low in the districts Kanpur,
Moradabad, Jhansi and Agra while Meerut had higher level of awareness. The prevention
measures of anemia were known to about 90% of the youth which was a welcome sign.

4.6 Knowledge of Transmission and Prevention of HIV/AIDS

Youth or adolescence is an age group in which individuals are being prone to high risk sexual
behaviours and therefore need to be well aware of the sexually transmitted diseases especially
the HIV-AIDS. As regards the adolescent/youth knowledge of the HIV infection transmission it
could be observed that majority of them (about 70.3%) quoted sexual relation with an infected
person as the main reason for infection transmission. Other prominent reasons quoted by them
included using HIV infected needles (56.0%) and blood transfusion of HIV infected person
(54.5%). About 30.7% of them also felt that HIV gets transmitted from infected pregnant
woman to child.

Figure 4.25: Misconceptions among
Youth/Adolescents on the Transmission of HIV
Infection (%)

Inspite of majority having correct knowledge, /~ )
it was identified that there were
misconceptions among few of the youth on Plzit:gt :;s':tlt\i,ng
the way the disease is transmitted (Figure | infected person
4.25). There were about 21% of the youth
who felt that playing and sitting with HIV E?;';i;v:;:r:x
infected person spreads the disease. Eating

with them is dangerous felt about 11.2% of
youth and 11.5% of them were not aware of e
how the infection gets transmitted.

(S /

Table 4.24: Youth/Adolescent Knowledge about the Transmission of HIV Infection (%

Districts Playing & Sexual Using Blood HIV Eating Donot Number of
sitting relation HIV  transfusion infected with HIV know respondents
with the  with HIV Infected of HIV  pregnant Infected /Can't
HIV Positive Needles infected womento person say
infected person person child
Bareilly 13.0 79.0 62.0 60.0 40.0 17.0 11.0 100
Mirzapur 25.0 79.0 67.0 70.0 44.0 20.0 20 100
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Moradabad 39.0 66.0 56.0 53.0 38.0 26.0 8.0 100

Saharanpur 13.0 85.0 83.0 75.0 43.0 8.0 1.0 100
Faizabad 23.0 65.0 55.0 46.0 37.0 10.0 13.0 100
Azamgarh 26.0 69.0 38.0 44.0 27.0 11.0 6.0 100
Allahabad 19.0 63.0 53.0 50.0 22.0 8.0 15.0 100
Jhansi 22.0 78.0 51.0 46.0 22.0 5.0 8.0 100
Agra 23.0 60.0 50.0 41.0 25.0 10.0 17.0 100
Aligarh 20.0 60.0 37.0 39.0 23.0 13.0 30.0 100
Basti 33.0 66.0 39.0 46.0 30.0 15.0 7.0 100
Meerut 21.0 84.0 72.0 74.0 35.0 14.0 10.0 100
Banda 33.0 72.0 46.0 50.0 31.0 16.0 5.0 100
Gorakhpur 27.0 63.0 48.0 42.0 20.0 13.0 10.0 100
Varanasi 7.0 88.0 72.0 74.0 57.0 4.0 6.0 100
Lucknow 17.0 66.3 57.0 53.3 33.7 7.7 16.0 300
Kanpur 18.0 51.0 34.0 34.0 15.0 11.0 31.0 100
Gonda 0.0 78.0 86.0 86.0 4.0 0.0 2.0 100
Total 20.7 70.3 56.0 54.5 30.7 11.2 11.5 2000

The preventive measures were known to only above 50% of the respondents. As observed
from table 4.25, close to 53.6% stated that HIV-AIDS could be prevented by not using used
needles, 50.9% stated using condoms for prevention of the disease and 29% stated of keeping
abstinence as the measure of prevention. However, few of the adolescents in proportions of
12.5% and 10.2% who stated sterilization and taking tetanus respectively as measures of
prevention from HIV-AIDS.

Table 4.25:Youth/Adolescent Awareness about the Preventive Measures of HIV/AIDS
%

Districts By By Using Notusing Taking Do not Number of
sterilization keeping condoms used the know / respondents
abstinence needles tetanus cant say
vaccine
Bareilly 6.0 42.0 56.0 53.0 7.0 11.0 100
Mirzapur 19.0 43.0 69.0 61.0 18.0 3.0 100
Moradabad 15.0 32.0 48.0 60.0 27.0 14.0 100
Saharanpur 6.0 32.0 57.0 82.0 6.0 1.0 100
Faizabad 10.0 31.0 44.0 53.0 13.0 15.0 100
Azamgarh 17.0 20.0 46.0 37.0 7.0 12.0 100
Allahabad 9.0 28.0 51.0 55.0 12.0 17.0 100
Jhansi 12.0 20.0 49.0 51.0 10.0 16.0 100
Agra 12.0 18.0 49.0 37.0 9.0 21.0 100
Aligarh 16.0 20.0 38.0 40.0 8.0 35.0 100
Basti 19.0 21.0 41.0 47.0 24.0 12.0 100
Meerut 6.0 51.0 73.0 72.0 6.0 13.0 100
Banda 12.0 37.0 44.0 59.0 10.0 9.0 100
Gorakhpur 16.0 24.0 47.0 57.0 9.0 12.0 100
Varanasi 5.0 18.0 55.0 61.0 5.0 20.0 100
Lucknow 13.3 21.0 46.3 44.0 7.7 26.0 300
Kanpur 18.0 20.0 34.0 36.0 10.0 37.0 100
Gonda 12.0 60.0 77.0 79.0 0.0 2.0 100
Total 12.5 29.0 50.9 53.6 10.2 16.4 2000
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4.7 Substance Use Among Youth/Adolescents

Substance abuse is a risky habit that the adolescents or youth adopt mostly influenced by the
peer groups and due to the psychological problems they tend to develop at this period of life.
Examining the reasons behind initiating/trying these drugs at this tender age in the study
revealed that 49% of the youth resorted to substance use due to the misconception of relief
from mental problems which were stated mostly by the respondents in Meerut district. 46.8 %
of them also stated that they tried it out of eagerness to do it once in life. Pressure from
classmates and friends was stated as the reason by 41.9% of youth and 27% of them tried it
to get rid from loneliness. All of these were higher in Meerut district which also indicated that
the youth resorting to substance or drug use was higher in these two districts. There were also
10% of them who did not have any reason for trying or initiating substances or drugs.

Table 4.26: Reasons for Initiating/trying Substance/Drugs during Adolescence by
Youth/Adolescents (%)
District Name Reason for initiating/trying Substance/drugs Number of

To try one Misconception of To getrid Pressure from Don't [Uctlsdelile Sl
time in life relief from mental from classmates  know
problem loneliness  and friends
Bareilly 47.0 53.0 35.0 51.0 9.0 100
Mirzapur 49.0 59.0 37.0 62.0 6.0 100
Moradabad 56.0 42.0 43.0 35.0 8.0 100
Saharanpur 41.0 65.0 32.0 44.0 7.0 100
Faizabad 56.0 40.0 23.0 38.0 7.0 100
Azamgarh 32.0 42.0 11.0 27.0 12.0 100
Allahabad 34.0 43.0 15.0 33.0 17.0 100
Jhansi 44.0 26.0 15.0 36.0 12.0 100
Agra 44.0 45.0 25.0 38.0 8.0 100
Aligarh 51.0 42.0 19.0 31.0 12.0 100
Basti 45.0 51.0 21.0 31.0 8.0 100
Meerut 69.0 81.0 51.0 63.0 6.0 100
Banda 42.0 48.0 30.0 40.0 7.0 100
Gorakhpur 40.0 55.0 25.0 32.0 10.0 100
Varanasi 54.0 66.0 34.0 59.0 6.0 100
Lucknow 49.3 47.3 29.7 50.7 11.3 300
Kanpur 37.0 25.0 9.0 30.0 29.0 100
Gonda 46.0 55.0 26.0 35.0 1.0 100
Total 46.8 49.0 27.0 41.9 10.0 2000

The youth who were subject to use of substances/drugs stated that since they got to the
addiction their health and future deteriorated and their families were subject to poverty
(83.4%). There were about 3.4% of the substance users who felt that their reputation among
friends has increased by doing so.

Table 4.27: Impacts of Use of Substance/Drugs among Youth/Adolescents
District Name What happens after drug use Number of
Reputation among Should be done  Health and future Don't know/Can't [zt slelils g1 &

friend according to age become
deteriorate and
family in poverty
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Bareilly 9.0 10.0 70.0 11.0 100

Mirzapur 2.0 11.0 85.0 2.0 100
Moradabad 3.0 10.0 84.0 3.0 100
Saharanpur 2.0 1.0 95.0 2.0 100
Faizabad 3.0 9.0 84.0 4.0 100
Azamgarh 2.0 18.0 77.0 3.0 100
Allahabad 5.0 6.0 86.0 3.0 100
Jhansi 3.0 8.0 82.0 7.0 100
Agra 7.0 10.0 73.0 10.0 100
Aligarh 6.0 4.0 81.0 9.0 100
Basti 3.0 6.0 88.0 3.0 100
Meerut 1.0 1.0 97.0 1.0 100
Banda 1.0 12.0 86.0 1.0 100
Gorakhpur 1.0 3.0 92.0 4.0 100
Varanasi 3.0 3.0 91.0 3.0 100
Lucknow 3.0 10.0 78.7 8.3 300
Kanpur 8.0 12.0 62.0 18.0 100
Gonda 0.0 0.0 99.0 1.0 100
Total 3.4 7.7 83.4 5.5 2000

4.8 Factors Facilitating the IEC Intervention

The SIFPSA intervention through the NSS program in the degree colleges is targeted on the
youth/adolescent group. The study tried to capture certain underlying aspects among the study
group which could facilitate planning the type of IEC intervention and executing it.

a) Decision-making on Education and Health in Family

One such factor that could facilitate the IEC program was the decision makers with respect to
education and health in the respondent’s household which could give an idea of the extent of
the influence required through the IEC program. As could be seen in Figure 4.26, the main
decision makers in family were fathers in case of 50% of the respondents in education matters
and in 35% of the respondents in health matters. This was followed by other elder members
in the family and the mothers. Mothers has a lesser say in terms of education whereas it
seemed that they were allowed to make decisions in matters of health equal to the other elder
members in the family. Education decisions in 15.2% of the respondents and health decisions
in 12.5% of the respondents were made by the respondents self. In case of married
respondents the spouses were the decision makers in the matters of health and education. As
can be seen from the table 4.29, the decision making by self was higher in the districts of Agra,
Varanasi and Lucknow.

Figure 4. 26: Decision-Making on Education and Health in the Family of the Respondents
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Table 4.28: Decision-makers relating to Education and Health in the Respondents
Famil

District Main Decision maker in family = Main Decision maker in family Number of
related to education related to health Respondent

Mothe Fathe Self Other | Mothe Fathe Self  Other S

r r family r r family

Membe Membe

Bareilly 12.0 43.0 15. r30.0 24.0 31.0 14. ;1 .0
Mirzapur 12.0 47.0 139 28.0 24.0 35.0 150. 26.0 100
Moradabad 80 36.0 110. 45.0 15.0  26.0 160. 43.0 100
Saharanpu 7.0 45.0 179 31.0 14.0 35.0 200. 31.0 100
|I;aizabad 11.0 51.0 140. 24.0 27.0 30.0 129 31.0 100
Azamgarh 120 61.0 3.8 24.0 23.0 40.0 109 27.0 100
Allahabad 15.0 470 17. 21.0 33.0 33.0 100. 24.0 100
Jhansi 11.0 54.0 149 21.0 14.0 40.0 189 28.0 100
Agra 13.0 47.0 269 14.0 22.0 40.0 210. 17.0 100
Aligarh 13.0 57.0 129 18.0 23.0 50.0 8.8 19.0 100
Basti 40 57.0 4.8 35.0 18.0 33.0 14 35.0 100
Meerut 90 55.0 17. 19.0 220 41.0 9.8 28.0 100
Banda 21.0 57.0 7.8 15.0 33.0 320 90 26.0 100
Gorakhpur 140 48.0 19. 19.0 320 29.0 18. 21.0 100
Varanasi 10.0 43.0 362 11.0 27.0 37.0 202 16.0 100
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Lucknow 17.0 43.7  20. 18.7
7

Kanpur 18.0 50.0 14. 18.0
0

Gonda 5.0 79.0 2.0 14.0

Total 12.3 50.4 15. 22.2
2

32.3

32.0

3.0
24.2

35.7

43.0

21.0
35.2

b) Modes of Commuting to College by Respondents
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300
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2000

IEC on the targeted health aspects could be promoted in public transport and otherwise in
public. The more the respondents use public transport or walk down to their college the higher
are their chances of observing the IEC on the various health aspects. Therefore, the modes
of commuting used by the respondents were examined in the study such that it aids the type
of intervention that could be planned for each of the aspects under the planned program.

Figure 4. 27: Mode of Commuting to College by
Respondents

The study observed that about 36% of
the respondents used public transport for
commuting to college. There were about
30% of them who commuted on foot to
college. Also, 15% of them used bicycles
to college. Thus, about 81% of the
respondents used these three modes
and therefore higher chances of impact
of the IEC interventions.
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5. Conclusions and Suggestions for Way Forward
5.1 Conclusions

The baseline study of the health-related knowledge, attitude, behavior and practices among
the degree colleges in Uttar Pradesh having the NSS programme revealed the knowledge
gaps among the youth that can assist with the further planning of the SIFPSA programme for
building leadership qualities and confidence of the youth in the NSS programme. The study
was conducted in 40 degree colleges in 18 divisional districts of Uttar Pradesh and the KABP
of 2000 youth enrolled in these colleges were interviewed. The study analysis involved two
parts — (1) Gender attitudes and knowledge of legal issues and; (2) Awareness on health-
related aspects. Based on the analysis in sections 3 and 4 of this report, the following are the
conclusions of the study.

Gender Attitudes and Awareness of Legal Issues among Youth

Gender Attitude: As regards the gender attitudes of the youth, the positive attitudes were
high among the youth. Most of the young respondents felt that boys and girls should be given
equal treatment in aspects of food, education, sports, and love and also felt that boys should
help with household chores. Negative gender perceptions were prevalent among few of them
on aspects like mothers being given respect and treated well only on giving birth to a baby
boy, on boy being given delicious food and girls being given only remaining food and that
fertility related matters are women’s concern. These turns out to be indications of prospective
gender stereotyping in the society in the years to come which is a matter of concern and
requires appropriate interventions of behavior and attitude changes.

Legal Issues and Offenses: As expected there were knowledge gaps among youth on the
legal issue and offenses as well. The legal marriageable age of boys was known to only 3 out
of 4 of them and that of girls was known to 4 out of 5 the respondents. Many of the lot were
aware of benefits of delayed childbirth and also the spacing required between consecutive
births. Yet, there were about 20% of youth who felt that it was correct to have a child when
they were below 20 years of age.

As to the awareness on legal offenses, majority of the youth/adolescents were aware that
dowry harassment and assault on women are illegal acts. But, slightly lower proportions of
them were aware that forced abortion was a crime and hence a legal offense. One in four of
the respondents did not even know the punishment for a rape convict and correct knowledge
of punishment was known to only one third of youth. Though, the youth was aware of the main
culprits in the dowry system, lack of knowledge was observed on the awareness of multiple
types of the act that facilitates dowry system.

Health-related KABP
Cleanliness and Hygiene: Awareness and knowledge level regarding health and hygiene
aspects among adolescents is satisfactory, however it needs more improvements.

Nutrition: The study observed the youth to be aware of the need for a balanced diet to stay
healthy and strong. Though, there were misconceptions around the fact few stated of eating
just to satiate hunger.
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Overall, proportions as high as 34% of youth lacking knowledge of balanced diet is an issue
of concern. Awareness on sources of nutrition such as protein and carbohydrates was only
average among the youth.

Sexual and Reproductive health: Close to 60% of the respondents depended on parents for
clarification/advice on their sexual and reproductive health-related queries and about 50% of
the, depended on the doctors.

There were misconceptions among youth that menstruation is discharge of impure blood and
not taking bath during menstruation. There is need for creating awareness on the personal
hygiene practices with use of the material during menstruation and frequency of changing it
regularly and also the need for going to doctor if they have menstrual problems. The myths
and misconceptions around masturbation was also substantially high among youth.

The study found that there were huge lack of knowledge of ANC process and procedures
among the respondents. There were also insufficient information on the TT doses and IFA
tablets to be taken during pregnancy. On the whole, the awareness of birth preparedness
among youth on aspects like identification of hospital and health worker and the mode of
transport to hospital was found to be low. Saving money for delivery was least stated by the
youth. There is need for improving the knowledge of birth preparedness among the youth.

On the practices of newborn care too, though 3 out of 4 of the youth were aware of the
importance of colostrum feeding immediate after delivery less numbers of them were aware
that it has to be initiated within one hour of birth. Very few also had right information of the
time to give first bath to the newborn. It was also observed that the youth were aware of certain
vaccine preventable diseases in children but not all.

Planned Parenthood: Most of the youth were of the opinion that small family is important as
it ensures better quality of life. However, there were about 20% of them who did not know of
the family planning methods. There were misconceptions among youth on the permanent and
temporary methods of family planning and it is essential to clear these misconceptions. One-
fourth of the youth were supportive of resorting to emergency contraception over other
contraceptive methods which was also not advisable.

Non-communicable diseases: On examining the knowledge on aspects of Anemia and its
prevention the study found lack of awareness on the correct Hb levels in the human body
among youth. However, though most of them were aware of the correct symptoms of anemia
and its preventive measures, there was lack of awareness on the reasons for anemia.

There was fair knowledge in the study area of how HIV/AIDS is transmitted. Inspite of majority
having correct knowledge, there were certain misconceptions like playing and sitting with HIV
infected person and eating with them spreads the disease. There were also few who were not
aware of how the infection gets transmitted. The preventive measures were known to only
above 50% of the respondents and there were wrong perceptions on the disease prevention.

Substance Use: An inclination towards substance use was observed in the study along with
the belief that it gives relief from mental problems. Eagerness to do it once in life, peer-
pressure and overcoming loneliness were stated as the main reasons for adopting such
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practices. The youth who were subject to use of substances/drugs stated that since they got
to the addiction their health and future deteriorated and their families were subject to poverty
(83.4%). While, a few of the users felt their reputation among friends has increased by doing
SO.

5.2 Way Forward

Based on the above findings and conclusions, the following are the suggestions for the way
forward in planning and execution of the SIFPSA programme for the youth.

The SIFPSA programme is targeted on the awareness building of youth under the NSS
programme. Since the youth is a more active group who are more accustomed to the social
media and technology, innovative methods through appropriate use of the social media and
technology to reach to this population such as to build their awareness levels should be the
focus throughout the programme implementation.

The way forward could be to focus on specific aspects which include:

» Bridge Knowledge and Practice Gaps: Practice/Behaviour issues were an issue
throughout all the aspects studied. Therefore, strategy should be developed to improve
the practicing of the knowledge.

» Improving SRH knowledge:

o Poor menstrual hygiene practices and masturbation related myths were observed
to be high among the youth which needs to be busted.

o The knowledge on aspects of pregnancy and ante-natal care needs to be
improved. Birth preparedness knowledge should also be improved.

o Knowledge on Immunization aspects were not as expected. It has a long term
effect on future parenthood and positive experience of pregnancy and this
awareness needs improvement.

o ‘Breastfeeding is very important for a healthy life’ — is a known fact, however, the
knowledge among educated youth is quite low. On the other hand, breastfeeding
is the most sought after IEC activity by the Health and ICDS department since a
long time which can be extended to this program.

> Improving Knowledge of Planned Parenthood: Huge knowledge gaps were found
in the knowledge of safe sex practices and temporary and permanent methods which
need attention.

> Improving Knowledge of Anemia and Healthy Diet Practices: The youth portrayed
lack of knowledge on the sources of various essential nutrients. Knowledge of healthy
diet is to be inculcated among youth. They were also not aware of the correct Hb levels
in human body and therefore lacked knowledge of identification of Anemia. Though,
they were aware of prevention and treatment measures.
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Improve Knowledge Gaps in HIV Prevention Methods: The youth had considerable
knowledge on how the disease is transmitted. But, there were fair amount
misconceptions too in the spread of infection and prevention measures too.

Improve the Awareness of Legal Issues and Offenses:

o Despite of massive IEC on Fertility Issues (gap between two consecutive births,
Delayed first birth, legal age at marriage etc.) since ages, the Knowledge level
among educated adolescent/youth is not that high, which needs a relook.

o Though dowry harassment and assault on women were accepted as illegal acts by
most of the youth, there were individuals who did not know that abortion is a crime
or the punishment for a rape convict.

Improve awareness on the harmful effects of substance use on health and life.
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“BASELINE STUDY IN DEGREE COLLEGES OF UTTAR PRADESH RUNNING NSS PROGRAM TO ASSESS THE

AWARENESS LEVEL OF YOUTH ON VARIOUS HEALTH ISSUES”
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